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CITY OF VAN~UVER 
COMMUNITY SERVICES 
Llcences and lnspectJo'1s Department 
Inspections Division 

FAX TRANSMISSION 

January 14 , 2002 at 8:06AM 

To: 

Organization: 

From: 

Organization: 

Subject: 

Kerri Dundas 

MWL.AP 

Hank Uyeyama, Environmental Protection 
Officer 

Community Services 

5702 Granville Street - File #26250-20f7 4 76 

Number of Pages being Transmitted: 2 

Original to Follow: No 

Reply to the Attention of: Hank Uyeyama 

Message: 

Fax: (604) 582-5334 

Phone: 

Fax: 604.873-7963 

Phone: 604 873-n32 

A site profile for the above subject site was forwarded to the Ministry on August 

24 2001 for review for a Rezoning Applicaton. We received an approval letter from the Ministry 

dated September 24, 2001 for the above application. Received a Subdrvision Application to 

dedicate a 3.048 metre x 3.048 metre comer-cut for road purposes. We are seeking adVJce for 

the subdivision application. Attached is a site plan for the road dedication . If you have any 

questions please contact me at (604} 873-n32 

Regards Hank 

453 West 12th Avenue Vancouver BC V5Y 1V4 1t 604 873.7601 FaJtfUJtvt~Qouver FOI #2017-513, page 0108 
WWIN crty vancouver.bc.ca 
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• 
2001/12/21 14.12 . 50 

City cf Vancouver 
~SA270 . 00 PSP27CCW 

Page 2 of 2 
AD424427 : ADDRESS CONTROL 

Address : 5702 GRANVILLE ST 
Note type : INTER~P~ NOTES 
Last update by: N MCCREEDY 

Title : ENV PROTECTION INSPECTION 
Date cpdated : 01DEC20 

18 

• 
<= Permits PRISM Proper~ies => 

Permi~ - Update No~e 

19 investigation report is granted at this time sin ce site investigatio~s a r e conducted as 
a part of an independent 
20 remediation process , (3) above decision pertains only to the above rezonlng app1~cation 
ar.d (4) any future 
21 appl i cation for the site requires a further advice from the Minist ry . Rezoning 
Applica~ion ~s app~oved. Please note 
22 thaL future applica~ion such as Subd~vision , Demolition and/or Development requires a 
clearance from the l1Whl\.P . 
23 

24 Nov 27/01; - Referral from Environmental Health : - Arnaud Zondag , Envirorur.ental Health 
Inspector passed on a complaint 
25 of gasoline odour ~n t~e house south of tb.e above service star~cn . The odour in t~e 
house occurs periodica : ly . 
26 Arnaud Zondag and ~yself conduc~ed a joint inspection of the service stat~on . ~here is a 
vent pipe =rom the underground 
27 storage Lanks ( UST ) :ocated by the south east side of the property . ~~en rest8cki~g 
the UST, a vapour recovery system 
28 is used , mi nimizing l oss of gasoline vapour. At ~he time of inspection, we did no~ smell 
any gasoli~e odour by Lhe south 
29 side of the property , c : osest point to the house in ~estion . We also spo~e to a gas 
service attenda~t and he informed 
30 us that he did not notice any strong odour of gasoline whi2.e a~ v-;ork. I have in=ormed 
~~e conpla~nant cf abcve f i ndings . 
31 

32 Dec20/0l : - Bu~lding Permit Plans are required for our approval ~or this new gas s=at~on 
a~d c ar wash . ~, erosion and 
33 sedL~ent c ontrol plan is requi red during construction 

34 

Fl= He l p F2=pr~nt 

?:.l= Update 
Fl2=Return 

?:.6=Next note 
FlB=De:.ete note 
note 

FS=Refresh F6=Page 

Fl3=Insert line 

F19=Prev10 

F7=Prev page FB=Next page 

F14=Delete 2.ine FlS=Prev note 

F20= Next10 F22 =Print 



MEC: 

e 
A\MORJ<O\V 

FAX COVER 

TO: Hank Uyeyama 

Roberts st Ol'!ice: 
Sui!e l 40 - MlO F\Ctle!tsSYeet 
8t.f:..NA!V. BM1SH COI.ut.tBIA 
CANADA V5G aK4 

FROM: 

COMPANY: City of Vancouver, 
Department 

Permits & Ucences0ATE: 

604 473 2es3 P.01/~ 

TEl..EPrtO~ 6Gl '~2073 
FAOSir.III.E: 804 •7HO!I3 

0 Urgent 

\\'WW.J.IOAAOWi:PN,C0\4 
CORPOMO~.<Xl!.l 

0Normal 

tR{ ~,~.~1WJ. ~ Daisy lung 

2002 09 06 

FAX: 604-873-7963 PROJECT •: V9·335 
SEP - 6 2002 

PAGES: 

cc: 

4 (indudtng cover) 

To: Linda Eastcott, Imperial Oil Limtted 

To: 

COMMUNITY SERVICE GROUP 
1 ,IRtl'l'~l ~TAl PJ1DHCTfr•' ti~~CH -- -Fax: 604-451-1347 Sent byffime__J._ 

Fax: Sent bymme__}_ 

REFERENCE: Waste Discharge Permit Appr.cation - 5702 Granville Street 

MESSAGE: 

Attached is an application letter for a waste discharge permit If you have any questions or concerns, 
please contact me at 604-473-2073 ext. 27. 

Regards, 

J41 

Sent by/Time ____ 1 ___ _ 

- --·-··----- - ------
This commumca~on IS ruended for the use elm Individual or entity to which it is addrassed and may eootaln information lhat IS pnvileged. 
confidenllaJ, and sub)ecl to copyright Any unaulhorized use, copyilg, review. or disclosure is prohibited. Please notify lhe sender immediately if 
you have receivac:l VIIs communication in errw (by caUing oollac:t. if nec:essa ry) so that we can Sn111'199 for its return a: our ~e. Than!< )'0\/ 1or 
'f04X es!ISiance and coopeta1ion. 

------- -------
Corporate Head Office: 

Burnaby. Brilish Columb•s 

---------....--
Reglotlal Branch Ofliees: 

BRITISfi COLU..-BIA 

VIC'tollo 
None me 

CIO"''OOOI( 

Pf.nce 
Geo~ga 
l GI'Oo& 

FoztS>.John 

ALBERTA MANITOBA 

City of Vancouver FOI #2017-513, page 0111 



· ~EP-25-22~2 14: 00 ~EC I 

e 
1\\MORRO\V 

2002 09 06 

Permits & Ucences Department 
City Hal!, East Wing 
453 West 12"' Avenue 
VANCOUVER, BC V5Y 1V4 

Corporate Head Office: 
~l Sl CAIIAOA \'YAV TElEPHOIII£ 604 SH Sl51 W>I!W MOR~OWE.!NCO~ 
8lRtl,.8Y, e~TKH COLUM91A FACSIM il ~ ; 6~ ~1$ SISO CORFOMOitROW£NV.COM 
CAHA.DA. V~E 31\11 

Project V9-335 

ATTENTlON: Mr. Hank Uyayama, Environmental Protection Officer 

REFERENCE~ Request for a Waste Discharge Permit for Treated Groundwater During 
Remediation of the Esso Service Station at 
5702 Granville Street, Vancouver, BC (Location No. P03982) 

On behalf of Imperial Oil Limited (IOL), Morrow Environmenta\ Consultants Inc. (Morrow) requests a 
90-day Waste Discharge Permit for the discharge of treated groundwater accumulation within a 
proposed excavation at the above referenced site. A site plan, shown on Drawing V9~5-003, is 
attached for your reference. The accumulated water would be discharged to the City of Vancouver 
sanitary sewer system via an existing on-site connection. Dewatering of the excavation is required 
to facilitate the excavation and removal of impacted soil at the site. Morrow requests that the permit 
be valid for 90 days commencing 2002 09 19. The efftuen1 would be discharged in a continuous 
stream once analytical testing has shown that the proposed treatment process is effective. 

The effluent wiJI be t reated in a large capacity above gfound storage tank (AST) using in-One tiller 
bags and activated carbon vessels. A schematic diagram for the proposed .groundwater treatment 
system is attached. The treated water will be sampled and analysed for the following parameters: 
total extractable hydrocarbons (TEH), benzene. ethylbenzene, toluene. xylenes (BETX), polycyclic 
aromatic hydrocarbons (PAH), ro·tal suspended solids, total metals, and pH. Discharge of the 
eHluent JS requested on an ·as needed basis" 24 hours a day, seven days a week, but will probably 
be limited to regular work hOVI'S between 7:00a.m. and s,:oo p.m. oo weekdays. 

The proposed discharge volume is estimated to be approximately 200 m3
. The proposed maximum 

instantaneous flow rate is 200 Uminute. A flow meter will be utilized to record flow rates and the 
total flow discha(ge. A written report will be pro.vided to you following the comple1ion of the project. 

We trus1 this provides you with the information you currently require to process this application for a 
Waste Discharge Permit. If you have any questiOns or require additional information, please contact 
Meredtth Guesi (ext. 12) or myself (ext. 27) at 604-473·2073. 

Da~IT 
MORROW ENVIRONMENTAL CONSUL. T ANTS INC. 

DUpv 
T:\VS\Y933S'..9060lA DOC 

enc. 

• Drawing V~335·003 -Site Plan 
• Schema he: Watsr Treatment Systi:!m 

cc: Linda Eastcott, P .Eng., Imperial Oil' Umited. Burnaby. BC 

Corporate Head Offict: 
tumaby. Sr l iS" Columbia 

Regional Office1.: 
BR4f1Sil COLU"!,~BI:.:..A --- AlSEF\!A MANITOBA 

8umaby K~IO'.Nl\01 Terrace CaJ;~a,., Wirrupt-g 
Victor a Cranbrook Fort St. Jolin Eornon~on 

NanJimo Pri ll{t Gtorge City of Vancouver FOI #2017-513, page 0112 
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RAW WAT£J 
INTO SYSTEM 

t'iECI 

TREATED WATER­
DISCHARGE 

CARBON 
VESSEL 1 

t 

DJIJ._ 
BAG fiLTERS 

CARBON 
VESSEL 
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Uyeyama, Hank 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Hank, 

• 
Sheel, Jenniffer 
Wednesday, September 11, 2002 10:57 AM 
Uyeyama, Hank 
FW: 5702 Granville Street 

• 
Everything rs ok for 5702 Granv1Ue St I'm just wondering If the Weyerhaeuser site is the abandoned saw-mill site I don't 
believe there are any other connections currently in use for this line but could you please confirm. 

Thanks 
Jen 
6723 
--Ong1nal Message-
From: Grill, Aaron 
Sent: Tuesday September 10, 2002 8 49 AM 
To: Sheel, Jenniffer 
Subject: FW 5702 Granville Street 

41st/Granville area .... 

- Original Message-
From: Uyeyama, Hank 
Sent: Monday, September09, 2002 12:20 PM 
To: Grill, Aaron 
Subject 5702 Granville Street 

Hi Aaron: 
Received a request for waste discharge permit to discharge treated groundwater from the above 

subject site to the sanitary sewer. Following is the parameters requested: (1) Permit is for 90 days from Sept 19/02, (2) 
total volume discharge w rll be 200 m3 and (3) max~ mum instantaneous flow rate Is 200 Vmin. I am requesting an approval 
for the above application. 

Thanks Hank 

l 



011/24101 u: 15 tt804 534 9751 

• BRmSH 
COWMBIA 

Date: SEP 2 4 l001 

VJA FAX ONLY: (780) 440-8124 

Imperial Oil Limited 
325-9405 so• Street 
Edmonton, AB t6B 2T4 

Attention: Heather Hynes 

Dear Heather Hynes: 

BC ENV.PMT. UfR !iJOOl/001 

~ ~m~F~!!v~~~ 
SEP 2 4 2001 

Your F ile; 
Our File: 26250-20n476 

SITE 7476 

lte: Site Profile Submission/Notice of Jntenl to Undertake Independent Remediation 
Application for Re2oning 
5702 Granville Street, Van~ouver 
PID: 009-014-772 

this letter is to acknowledge receipt of a utisfactorily completed site pro(ilc pertainang to 1he 
above-referenced site. We also acknowledge receipt of a nolice of intent to undc.rtake 
independent remediation at this site in accordance with clause 3.2.1 of draft Guidance Document 
#4 - "Investigauon and Remediation Processes and Local Government Pennit Process", dated 
November 26. 1997. An electronic copy of draft Guidance Document lt4 can be obtained from 
the ministry's contaminated sites web page located at 
hnp://www.elp.gov.bc.calepd/epdpa/rontam sltes11:uida nce/lndex.html. 

Based on these submissions and subject to the satisfactory fulfillment of your obligations as 
specified in the draft gu1dance document, the ministry docs not presently requi re submission of a 
.~i te investigation report under sec:tion 26.2 of the Waste Mattagement Act. Release from the 
requirement to submi1 a site in'testiga1ion report is being granted at this lime because we 
understand that site investigauons are being conducted as part of an independent remediation 
pi'OCCs&. Please be advised that 1he absence of a repon submission requirement doe£ not 
necessari ly mean that the site is not a contaminated site. A Contaminated S ites Services 
Application Fonn and a Jerter and table summarizing k:ey information requ1rement.s for 
investigation and remediation report submissions can be obtained from the ministry's regional 
contaminated sites web page located at http://www.env.gov.bc.s:a/srv/wJ:m/p2/contam/jndex.htm. 

Please also be advised of the following; 

• the above decision peaajns only to the subject application. As such. and by copy of this 
letter, the ministry reguests that the municjpality conuct us for funher adyice m connection 

Mlnislr)l' of Wat•r, Land 
a ncr • ir Protection 

Reglo<\al O_,.,aticns 
LDw•• Mlllnland P~.on 
COmat'll-"""l•cl s;~ 

2 

Ma1lin~Lon Aclclrest. TllleplloniY. (1104) 5U.S:WO 
10470 152 SlrHt Pec:som~•: (60<ll 582·S3~ 
SURREY 8 0 V3A OYJ 

with any future applications for this site identified jn section 26.1 of the Waste Manggemenr 
~ 

• in general, the rrum$try is not opposed to issuance of permits which will facilitate 
investi~ation and remediation of potentially conraminated sites. In cases of site demolition, 
we recommend Lhat a sur¥ey of building materials and equipment be undertaken to identify 

any materials lhat require special management; City of Vancouver FOI #2017-513, page 0116 
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CONTINUE FROM PREUIOUS P~GE 001 

• the ministry recommends that you review all aspects of the government's contaminated sites 
legislation and supporting guideline documents and protocols to ensure that all required 
information is collected and documented during investigation and remediation of the site; and 

• those persons undertaking site investigations and remediation at contaminated sites in British 
Columbia are required to do so in accordance with the requirements of the Wasre 
Management Act and regulations (e.g. Contaminated Sites Regulation, Special Waste 
Regulation etc.). The ministry considers these persons responsible for ensuring that "onsite" 
contaminants are not migrating "offsite" and that any associated human health or environmental 
impacts ("on" or "offsite") are identified and addressed, including written notification to any 
potentially affected parties (e.g. adjacent land owners/occupants, municipalities, utility 
companies etc.). The ministry shall be copied on all notifications. 

Decisions of a manager may be appealed under part 7 of the Waste Managemenr Act. 

If you have any questions about this letter please contact Stephen Dankevy at (604) 582-5375. 

611% k Alan McCammon .Sc., P.Geo. v v- Assistant Region Waste Manager 

kd/ 

cc: Hank Uyeyama, City of Vancouver. FAX: (604) 873-7963 



A\MOI2RO\V Roberts St. Office: 
su:et40-~~SIIM 
BlJRWA8Y, e;;m~ CO~U\ISJA 
CA~AOA VSG~r.c 

FAX COVER 

TO: Doug Roberts 

COMPANY: C ity of Vancouver 

FAX: 604.S73-7732 

PAGES: 2 (tnclud•ng cover) 

cc: To: 

To: 

TEI.EI'HO••e ~ ~'~ 
FACS MJU:. &04 47~ 

WWW.LIOFROW£t-IV,COI.f 
CORf't MORROWE.W.OOM 

~Urgent 0Normal 

FROM: Kell i De Witt. A. Sc. T. 

DATE: November 29, 2002 

PROJECT 1: V9-335 

Fax: 

Fax: 

Sent bymme__.J_ 

Senl by/Time__/_ 

REFERENCE: Permit No. SC020327 - Groundwater Analysis Results 

MESSAGE: 

Doug, 

Please see the attached table indicating the analytical results of groundWater samples collected. from the 
treatment system on-site at 41s' & Granville in Vancouver. As required by our discharge permtt (~ SC020327), a 
grab sample was collected within 4 hours of the inttial operation of the treatment system and one additional grab 
sample was collected during the dtscharge penod. Our discharge permit is effective until December 19, 2002. 
Addittonal water may be discharge before that date and the results forwarded to you at that time. 

If you have any questions or concerns, please call me at 604·473-2073. 

Regards. 

Kelli De Witt, A.Sc.T. 

Sent byffime ____ / ___ _ 

---------- .. -- --.. ---·----------------·--- -.. -~ --------
This o::mmunica110n tS inter.cod for the us& of the tnd.vidual or eollly eo whiCh II is addresSed and may contain iniOII"MtiOn ltlat is privileged, 
confidential, ami subjed to copynQ'lt Any I.Kllluthoriled use, cop,ing. review, or cfJSdosure is prol'l~. Please notify the sender immediately if 
you have received this commun:CS!ioo in error (by calfing collect, If necessary) so lhat we can arrange lor its retum at our expense. Tnank you for 
your ass~ and cooperation. 

Corporate Jioad Office: 

Burnaby, 8 illstl OolumbQ 

Regional Branch Offleos: 

BRmSH COLUMBIA 

Vlctono 
No110J1110 

Cron.ocook 

ALBERTA. 
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TABLE 13: Summary of Analytical Results for Treated Groundwater (BTEX, PAH, TEH, TSS, Metals) 

Sample Location Treated Groundwater Travel Dlanl< City or Vancouver- Permit 
Sample tO TANKl -021 119 TANK2-021122 T .BLANK-()21119 

Sample Date 2002 11 19 2002 11 22 2002 11 ~~ 

~ 
P.rameter Units Analytical Results 
pH pH 8.9 7.6 

Orou Paromaters 

Total PAH's ~giL < 0.00005 < 0.00005 . 
TEH mgll < 0. 1 f- <0.1 . 
~---

m~ 
- - -

Ben.z.ene < 0.0005 < 0.0005 - <0.000& 
1-

Toluene ~ <0.0005 < 0 0005 <0.0005 -r- -
1 
~lhylbonzene rng/L <0.0006 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 - -Xylene$ mg/L < 0.0005 < 0.0005 < O.OO(Xj 

VPH ~ <0. 1 <0. 1 <0.1 
MTBE moll <0.004 . . 
Total Motals 

r-
Cadmium mgll 0 .004 < 0.0001 . 
Chromium mli/i 

1-
< 0.005 <0005 

Copper mg/1.. <0.005 0.024 -
-:---· -

mall 00035 0.0165 Lead . 
Zinc mgll 0.006 0.029 . 
f otal Suee!nded Soltrds 

TSS I m(JIL I 24 < 4 -
Associated PSC Illes; 08128534, 08109JeS. 

Term(s) doli fled wlthln the body or Motrow'• report, or tho Glosnry of Teehnie&l Tenns and Arlbrollfati011S. 

< Denotes conoenua~on lu8s lhan lndlcalod deloclion llmil. 

- Denotes analvsls not comtuoled. 
nla Oenolll no opplicabla standard. 

-
1-·--
~-

I 

BOLp ~Concentration greit!er thM or oqualto Cfty or vancouver Waste Oi&dlarge Permlr No. SC020327. 

MORROW ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS INC. Pagu 1 oi l 

Wute 
Olschflrge 
Permit No. 
SC020327 
5.5. 10.5 

0.05 
15 
1.0 
1.0 

1.0 
1.0 
1.5 
4.4 

0.2 
4.0 

2.0 
1.0 
3.0 

600 

-

-

V9·335 I 2002 11 28 
VI. \ Yt \V~ WII07t.dQI. •IJ 

_, 
(J 
1--

~ 
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' 
2002/03/04 11.12.09 
PSA300 . 00 PSP300D 

<= ~ts PRISM Properties ~> 
Address - Action Detail 

Address : 5702 GRANVILLE ST 

~ity of Vancouver 
Page 2 of 2 

81; ENV PROTECTN INSPN 
OPEN 

Group 
Status 

Action specifics Date Action by 

01NOV27 H UYEYAMA 
01NOV27 H UYEYAMA 
01NOV27 H UYEYAMP_ 
01DEC20 N MCCREEDY 
02JAN14 H UYEYAMA 
02JAN14 H UYEYAMA 
02JAN14 H U~EYAMA 
02MAR04 H UYEYAMA 
02MAR04 H UYEYAMA 
02MAR04 H UYEY.M1A 

Fl=Help 
F8=Next 

F2=Print 
F9=Desc 

Action 

N03 ROUTINE MONITOR 03 
R61 I NFORMATION GIVEN 
993 SEE INTERNAL NOTES 
993 SEE INTERNAL NOTES 
Nl2 SOIL ASSESSMENT 12 
R32 FOLLOl'l-UP REQUIRED 
993 SEE INTERNAL NOTES 
N12 SOIL ASSESSMENT 12 
R90 ACCEPTED 
993 SEE INTERNAL NOTES 

F3=Jump F4=Table 

Fl4=Action attributes 
Fl7=Addr insp schedule 

Fll=Update Fl 2=Return 
FlS=Notes 
FlB=Address inquiry 

REFERRAL 
JOINT INSPECTION 
ENV HEALTH 
PLAN CHECKING 
REZONING/SOBDIVISN 
RE : SUBDIVISION 

REZONING/SUBDIVISN 
RE : SUBDIVISION 

Reference 

FS=Refresh F6=Page F7 =Prev 
F13=Last update by 
Fl6=Business l icense 
F21=Address/permit search 



2uC2r~3/04 t:.l1.51 
P~.tic.o~ ?SP:mcw 
AJ42~427: ~DRESS C~RD~ 

!i-:~re t y;::e: ;r;'3ll:ru, :110:::s 
'ii::~ : 2!\\' F..<r-f:CT:ON INmCl!QJ. 

e C:tr of VaaccT:er 
Page : of v 

.t,d.cirm: 57r.2 GRAIIVI1.:i: 3T 
Las~ u?date ty: j UY3'~.vA 

:>ate \J?datt'l : ~2t'<•.m 

01 .:-al :,/CJ:- ?.e: ?:le Research:- Fo.:o..,-_19 r~orC3 "-era fo;rno : Ill Ulspact:or Jr :lt:::r±~r 3i7) s!l::lf t"lat th~re ·Ae:a ~ -
Ot soaJ ;al ~r.j~roU1d s:crage taot ( 1S: I fo: qasol:J€ arj 1 - ~00 gal Uf: ::r ~ast: Cll, 121 ~ ~r~J:C~E~t .a::ar 
93 :!~ t~e C1ty cl:ed ~)va:te~ li/15 ~~s sent ~l :;peria: 0:1 ~:;Jtec a: ~~~ ~;s· ~!9!3 t~ take a ~e:ess4:: ccrre:tive 
J~ a:~ic:J :,r ;:4s '-':llC:I !re lcsin1 pr!.t:€, '31 ::~ot;:i di~er.se:s were !eckir.; dtnq t1e ~n~,::~t1cr. o:: !lov !c.''C H: ::e 
J; ma.1~~r 'f the service st3tic:: repvr:ec icvar.tor~ 1::3s i>f llEO l:t:e <·f ~so.u.e a .. riq P!'!b:ul!! :9as. :s1 'lf. ~s: wcs 
Jf :~10rsd in ~a:cJ 1936 ar.~ (S, a uevelop;ett aJd :J::din~ ~e!)Lc Kas 1ts•~ :c c:~strJct : ~tcs~ Cl t1e s1:~ or. Maret. 
)i 10/P. 
)~ 

)5 !J~ :7/Cl:- ~e:Rezcnin~:- ~ s1:e prof1:~ 15 reqt:rec for t~e abo9e re:erencea s:te. 
1( 

ll f.:.q 24/CL: - A site p:ofile fer tile above :eferarxed site ba7e been fo:~;arded to the !'Jioistr!' ot ~a~er, Lad ad Pur 
ll Ptotecuon , llilliP l for h~lr re;•1e•,;. Bol:! app:oval o: re;:on:ng Uiitil ~re recene a :::leuance fro tne ~..AP. 
u 
1~ Sept 2)/01 :- :Re: Re<OOlnq:- ilecetved a copy of .:.etter :rolt :te !.fl:ustry o: rlater, Ia1d, :me Alr Pro:emon ( ~::.1\'LAP 1 
1~ ~cr the above si · e Re: S.te Fro:ile S:llruss1on/llotice c~ h:eot to 0:1dertate :1depeojeot ~.~e:liatioa lifplicatica ;or 
H Fezon:..1g 5702 Grar.nLe Hreet. :he a.ir.~s:ry repl:e<:. tl:a:: Ill de-as 1ot p:esentl y ~equue sub:llission o: a s:te 
li investi~atic:t :epor: u1der se:t1~:1 26.2 of the Waste ~!ana~sment llc:, (2) :elease~ :rJl1l sul:.1issioo o: a site 

fl::te:F ?2=pr:.1~ 

FlNeb;n 
FlS:De:~:; r.::e 

f):Fef:est F&=Fage 
r:3=::Jm: lir.e 
F:FFm:~ 

f'7e?rev flge 
i1~1eB line 
r2i):~l:l 

r£-~ext f3qe 
rlS~P:e> 1ota 
u2"'P:U:t ncte 

?1: :1)~1ate 
?lE=~e>.i n~te 
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2002/03/0, 11.11.41 
P~~10.00 PSP270CW 
~.D~24m: ~.DDRESS CONTRDL 
Note :yp~ : IN'IERNAL llOTE3 
T:tle : ~ PROTE~TIG~ :NSP!CfiON 

:a 

~:ts PRISM ~roperties => 
Pernt - llpCate ~lote 

~ City of Vancouver 
Fage 2 o: 3 

Address: 5102 ~-r;:LLE ST 
Last ~pdate by: H ~A-~ 
Date ~:pdated ; OZ~.RJ4 

19 iovestigation repcr: l S grar.ted a: this time s1n:e si~e iovestiqa:ions are ccJduc:ed as a pare of an inde~1de::~: 
20 !e:ledlation prc:ess, :31 abo11e decision pEr:alns on:y to the above rezoning application and (~I :my future 
21 appiicat10n for :he sr:e requires a further addce fror:. the Minis:ry. Rezc:~ing App~icaticn is apprc11ed. P:ea'.ie ncte 
22 tha: future applica:i~n such a~ 3ubdinslC::l1 Deroolition and/or Develop;ner.t ::eqcres a clearance frc:n the MriLAF . 

23 
24 liov 27101:- Refe:ral fro::J. EnYi.:onme:r:a~ Eealt:'l: - !!~natd Zondag, E:nvircnmenta ~ Eealth 1nspector passed :m a cmplaint 
25 cf gaso::.ine odour in the house so~th of the above sernce st3tic:t. Tte odour ir. "dle no·Jse occurs periodically. 
26 ~.r.taud Zodag 3nd mys~lf conducted a joir.t iospection of the 3ervice statlon. There is a vent pipe frcUJ the underg.rcJna 
!'? sto:3ge taoks ( t'ST : lccated by the south east sic.e of the prope.~ty . ~lhen restocking the UST1 a vapour recovery system 
28 ~s use<i1 mu~bizing :oss of gasoline vapour . At the :i.'lle of :.n£pectioo, we did not smell an.y gasol:.ne odcur by the south 
29 side o: the property, c:osest point to ~he house in question. lie also spcke to a gas se:vice attendart and he info~r.ed 

3D us that he did. not no:JCe any strcnq odour of <;asoline while at wor:L I have informed tt.e comp:ain:mt of above :md:ngs. 
31 
32 Dec20/0l: - e'Jilding ?ermit Plans are recpired for o1,:r a{'p:oval fer his neil' qas stat10n an:l c3r wash. An e:::osicn and 
33 sed1ment control pl~~ 1s re~lired dur:Jg coos~r~ct:Ot 
34 Jar. 14/Jl:- Re: S·Jbdi••ision:- Requested a:'"! adnce fro;;. the ~irus:ry cf liater, L-and and Air Protection I Ml'E..il.P l for -:he 

rl=Help F2~rint 

F12=Returr. 
FlE=Delete note 

F5=Refres~ F6=?age 
f1 3= Insert ~:cne 
FH=PrevlO 

F7=Prev page ra=Next page 
Fl4=Delete Lne H~=?re\' no::e 
FtC=NextlO F22=?rint :tote 

Fll~a:e 

rl6=~ext nJ~e 



2JC2103104 1:.1:.49 
flP17C.)0 PSP21)C~ 

!)m~Z? : ADt:RESS WlfRC: 
J;:>:e t!?e: IH!!R.'lnl ~:~ 
T:~e : 3!·~ BO~ECD)N IN~PEC'r:ON 

e Cltj• cf V3nccr . .r:er 
Page 3 of 

Adrire~s: s~~l GR~LLE 51 
Last ~;pdat:! t1: :i l~~ 
~te u!Jdat~ : oaruo~ 

35 ct~<e 5u:div1~:o~ a~lica:lOD. 2~lc a~ro~il Jnt:l ~~ recei~ a ~le~a~ce f::a t~ HKL\?. 
36 
Ji M3r 4,'1}2: - 3e: 3ud!ns::m:- )0~,;~ F.Jberts la~e r:rne~j tlle inftmiitic:J c:ba: IKS ::rward£j to llS by ~te Ecn:~1re1:a: 
Jt C:nsu~:a:~: Jll t:.:.talf :>f lJrilena: O_l :..:.::llted ~~ dete:::iJ:ed t!l~ ±ere 1~ lc• ::s). :>f :o::ta:unat:ot :t tl.£ co::~e: 
1~ cJ:-cff ( c:>rth-~o~Es: :o!~:r :Jf t:te s1~e 1. SI..Mlvi£_)1: fc! toe orner ;ot-of: dedica:1=n t·> the ::tty 1s eF?:O>:d fro::;. 
~0 c·.u trancl''!. 
~! 

n 
,-
-:..! 

?l=Help F2~rir.t :5=R~:resh r~=Pa;e Fl:fre> ))age ?S=!Ie;.:: pc.qe Fl1 =t pdc.te 
:12:Retl:::t :1 : .. Ir.sert lille U=:Jelete :1ne ?:.)::Pre<~ note Fl6=Fe;:: note 
!IE=[;alete n:m ::S=?!e<~lt F2(i=~;a•:.: j ?2Z=Fno: no:e 

City of Vancouver FOI #2017-513, page 0123 



City of Vancouver FOI #2017-513, page 0124

t 

2001/08/24 11.1 7 . 20 <= ~its PRISM Properties => 41fity of Vancouver 
PSA300.00 PSP300D ress - Action Detai l Page 1 of 1 
t>.ddress : 5702 GRANVI LLE ST Group 81 : ENV PROTECTN INSPN 

Status : OPEN 
Date Action by Action Action specifics Reference 

OOJAN17 H UYEYAMA 060 OPEN GROUP 
OOJAN17 H UYEYM'..A N15 FILE RESEARCH 01 ROUTI;-JE 
OOJAN17 H UYEYN-'..A R61 INFORMATI ON GIVEN RECORDS FOUND 
OOJAN17 R UYEYk~A 993 SEE INTERNAL NOTES 
01AUG17 H UYEYAMA N12 SOIL ASSESSMENT 12 REZON ING/SUBDIVISN 
01AUG17 H UYEYAt-1A R32 FOLLOW- UP REQUIRED RE : REZONING 
01AUG17 H UYEYAMA 993 SEE I NTERNAL NOTES 
01AUG24 H UYEYAMA N55 SITE PROFILE FWD 25 FORWARD TO B.C.E . 
01AUG24 R UYEYAMA 993 SEE INTERNAL NOTES RE : REZONING 
OlAOG24 H UYEYAMA R62 I NFORMATION RECVD $50 REC ' D 

E'l=Help F2=Print FJ=Jump F4=Table F5=Re f r e sl: F6=Page F7=Prev 
F8""Next F9=Desc Fll=Update ? 12=Return Fl3=Last t.:.pdate by 
Fl4=Action attr.:.butes F15=Notes Fl6=3usiness .:.icense 
Fl7=Addr insp schedule ?18=Address inqu1.ry F2l=Address/permit search 



,... 
• 
2CD!/0~!24 1l.P .CS 
PS..;/.70. "10 fS?21(1C"~ 

ADmC: :.::::>?I3S :01-:~L 
·~t;: tJpe: iM..~~l ).:rES 
:itle : E:f.' PF.::3CICi ImE:ri~ 

< BISH F!C?eities :} 

_ - Qpd3:e Note • 
C1ty cf va.,co"J•·er 

Page : t)f 

Mcms: 5102 GRJJ!VTIJJ. 5T 
Last t;:dat~ ty: l! (Y:.YA.IIJ\ 
Cat~ t;~t~ : ~!~.:JG24 

•J! J.;n :;/)~:- Re: fi!e F.::so:::rcl::- F:>l:::-.tin~ r:!Ctrds '!IECe food: t:: in3f.~:!~n ::;; ~!!lite: 3t1S SJOW U:.st there ;ere ~ -
~2 s~oc Jal ancerp:u:J ~tO~J= ~4C.t ( ~r b: ~JL:!e :me I - ~3) ~al US! fer ~3-';te c~l, m a1 enfor:e=en: _et•e: 
OJ f:ot. :be :1~y G3:ec Ncv~er :2175 ~s S:!r., :c ~"'e.: ~L 01~ :.~tee at ~15 ties: ~orq_a t:> tHe 1 o~essar; c:Jrre:t_1e 
(~ ac~::n for F:::ipS wh_cl' a.:e los1[9 prilte, 13) oo:e:i C.:SF~a..~ were iear.ir.g dl;rinJ t1e U~?;;ctlc1 on He\' 10/i€, (4) ~e 

t!l m;Jt:- c·: •te !~rv::e s:atioo :eported ~:.v::co::· less :~f :teo :·:ce cf gaso:1r.e duriq fw:-Jary 1935, 1:1 ar. J5: was 
0& ren:;?e:l in ll.arct IS35 l.10 ol a Ce•;ebp~i: :.od EJi!:ho~ Fe:n:.: .res lSSued. tc CC:IStrt.ct a c:~st on the s:te C:J !1.3rch 
o: 1(/97. 

0~ 

il9 k:q 11/01:- Pe:Pezc1in~ : - r. Sl<e p:oE1ll! is :-equ:rec fer t~.e !lbcve refe:en·:~d s:te. 
:J 
:.1 Aug 24/:11:- A s:~e ?refill! fo r the above :!!feren~ed site b~o;e bm forwe~~'!C ~o ~h!! 1t.1ist:y of lofa•e:, La:ui a:ld Air 
:2 Prctectic.1 I •~'!LAP ) f:>r tnen re>'1ew. Hold oppr~.,.a:. of :ezooir.g 1:o~i~ 11e re:eive :1 c:euar.ce from :l'.e lfAW. 
:l .. -· . -
-~ 

~D 

:i 
F:le r.as t~: '..p:late:l 
fl :oiJ,;: _;:: F2:-:p::-1 f 

Fl2=F.etu:o 
flE.:De:et~ ::J:e 

F~Pefrasb fi\~?.:g~ 

r: 3= Ir.s::t lln~ 
fl !=?::evlC 

fl.:fre-: pcge 
Fl ! =:~ete lile 
F2 ):o!le:!tlC 

F3=t;ex~ p.;ge 
Fl!=P-ov r.:n 
F2~=P::..1t no:e 

fli=Jpcn 
Fl5='~x· r.:>:e 
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Roberts, Doug 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

David, 

• 
Roberts, Doug 
January 25 . . 2002 10.15 AM 
Murphy, David 
Uyeyama, Hank 
5702 Granville St. 

• 
The soil issues and process at this site are somewhat confusing. When the rezoning request came in a site profile was 
received and forwarded to MOE. At the same time Esso requested through MOE to proceed using Independent 
Remediation and guidance docuement 4(GD4). This is a special process used by oil companies to redevelop their existing 
sights whereby the use stays the same as well as the ownersh ip The MOE in these cases replys to the SP slating that 
under 26.2 of the Waste Management Act a site investigation report is not required at this time. This statement allows the 
City to issue approvals. GD4 requires the oil company to apply for an AJP if off-site contamination is found. But because 
the rezoning had a condition that required a subdtvision for the comer cut we put a Hold on issuance until Esso can show 
us that this area which will come to the City is not contaminated. 

Call me at 7567 and I can try to explain this better than I have above .... 

Cheers 

1 



SCHEDULE 1 
Stte Profile 

Last Hynes First Heather Middle Initial (a) M (and/or, 11 applicable) -------------- ------. Company Imperial 0~ Umi1ed 

Owner's Civic Address 325, 9405 -so" Street, 
City Edmonton Province/State Alberta 
Country Canada Postal Code/ZIP 

~~~----------------------
T6B214 

B. Person Completing Site Profile (leave blank Jf same aa above): 

last Roberts First Nicholas Middle lnltlaJ (s) J 
--~~-------- ------

Company Morrow EnVironmental Consultants Inc. 

(and/or, if applicable) 

C. Person to Contact Regarding the Site Profile: 

Last Hynes First _H;..;.e;;.;;a.;...th.;.;;e;..;.r ___ _ Middle Initial (s) _M _____ (and/or, it applicable) 

Company ~~_.;...--~----------------------------------~ 
Mailing Address 

City Provinc:e/State 
Country----------------------"--- Postal Code/ZIP 

Telephone (780) 440-8111 Fax (780) 440-8124 

IF legally Titled, Registered Property 

Site Street Address (it applicable} 5702 Granville Street 
City Vancouver Postal Code V6M 3C7 ----------------
PIO numbers and associated legal descriptions. Attach an additional sheet if ne~ssary. 

PID 
009-014·772 

LeqaiPtscript!on 
Lot A or Lol 1, Block 6, District lot 526, Plan 11771 

Total nurnber of titled patoels represented by this site profil~ is: 

- 1 • 
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SCHEDULE 1 
Site Profile 

IF Untitled Crown land 

1) PIN numi'JefS and associated Land Description. Attach lfn addltit>MiahHt If n.uSNry. 

Land Qe!crlptlon 

Total number of untitled, Cfown land parcels represented by this slte profile Is: 

OR 
2) Coordinates (using the North America~'~ Datum 1983 convention) for the centre of the site: 

Latitude; 

longitude: 

Degrees 49 Minutes -------
Degrees 123 Minutes 

14 ~..............~. _______ ~ ....... 
s seconds -------

Please attach a map of appropriate scale showing 1he boundaries of the site. 
(and, If available) 

·crown land flle numbers. Attach an .sdltlonalahHt If net:fl ... ry. 

(All the FolloWing Questions Mu•t Be Anawered) 

1Vel8ion1.2) 

0 

15 

Please indicate below, in the formal of lhe example provided, 'l,'tllch of the industrial and commercial purposes and 
activities from Schedule 2 have occurred or are occurril"g on this site, 

EXAMPLE: 

Jsh!dUie2 
Reference 

E1 

F10 

Description 

appliance, equipment or engine repair1 reconditioning. cleaning or salvage 

solve.nt manufacturing or wholesale bulk storage 

Please print legibly. Attach an additional sheet if necessary. 

Schedule2 
Reference 

FS 

Descrlotlon 

Petroleum product dispensing facilities, Including service stations and carclocks 
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SCHEDULE1 
Site Pr:oflle 

, IV. AREAS-OF. POTENTIAL CONCERN -·-· . . ----· 
la the,. currently or to the best of your knowfedte has there previously been 
OW' the al1e any (please mark the appropriale column opposite the question): 

A Petroleum, solvent or other pollu1ing substance spills to the environment greater 
than 100 litres? 

B Residue left after removal of piled materials suci'J as chemicals, coal, ore, smelter 
slag, air quality control system bag house dust? 

C Discarded barrels, drums or tanks? 

V, ~ .. ~LL MATERIALS 
Is ther11 currently or 1o the best of your knowledge has there prevloiJsly been 
on the aile any deposft of (please mark the appropriate column opposite the 
question): 

A Fill dirt, soil, gravel, sand or like materials from a contaminated site or trom a 
source used for any of the .activities listed under Schedule 2? 

B Discarded or waste granular materials such as sand blastiflg grit, asphalt paving or 
roofing material, spent foundry casting sands, mine ore, waste rock or float? 

C Dredged sediments, or sediments and debris materials originating from locations 
adjacent to foreshore industrial activities, or muoictpa.l sanitary or stotmwater 
discharges? 

(V lrsion 1.2) 

YES NO 

X 

X 

X 

YES NO 

X 

X 

X 

~~ ·-~· "'• . ····~·;":'.."':'~ );. ... _--~~ ... _·,)1.:.. ....... -:r. .. ·;~. :-..:~__;_:x_~_::__..:::.;~ 

A 

B 

c 

D 

E 

Is there currently or to the best of your knowledge has there previously been on the 
site any landfllllng, deposit or t;lumping in pits, ponds, lagoons or natural 
d~resslons of (please malic the appropriate column opposite the question): 

Materials such as household garbage, mixed municipal refuse, or demolition 
debris? 

Waste or byproducts such as tank bottoms, residues, sludge or flocculation 
precipitates from Industrial processes or wastewater treatment? 

Waste products from smelting or mining activities, such as smelter slag, mine 
tailings, or cull materials from coal processing? 

Waste products. from natural gas and oil well drill ing activities, such as drilling fluids 
and muds? 

Waste products from photographic developing or finishing laboratories; asphalt tar 
roofing manufacturing; boilers, incinerators or other thermal facilities (e.g. ash}; 
appliance, small equipment or engine repair or salvage; dry cleaning operations 
(e.g. solvents); or automobile and truck parts cleaning or repair? 

-3-

YES NO 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 
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SCHEDULE 1 
Site Profile 

VII. 'TANKS OR CONTAINERS USED OR STORED 
Are U\era currently or to the best of ·your knowledge have there been 
previously on the .Ue any (please mark the appropriate column opposite the 
que81ion): 

A Underground fuel or chemical storage tanks? 

8 Above ground fuel or chemical storage tanks? 

A 

8 

c 

A 

8 

c 

SPECIAL 
Are there currently or to the best of your knowledge have there been previously on 
the site any (please mark ttle appropriate column opposite the question): 

PCB-<lontalning electrlcaltrar1!lftlrm9rR or capacitors either at grade, attached above 
round to poles, located or stored? 

asbe81os containing materials such as pipe wrapping, blo'Ml-in 
nat\AIIinn burled? 

Paints. solvents. mineral spirits or waste pest control products or pest control 
product containers stored in volumes greater than 205 litres? 

notilicaticms pertaining to environmental conditions or 
aroum:lw~lter environmental media? 

Liens to recover costs, restrictive covenants on land use, or other charges or 
encumbrances, stemming from contaminants or wastes remaining Ol'l$ite or from 
other environmental conditions? 

Government notification relating to past or recurring environmental violations at the 
site or any facility located on the site? 

-· - . -. 

YES NO 

X 
X 

YES NO 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

(Note 1: Please list any past or present government ord~rs, permits, approvals, certificates and notifications 
pertaining to the environmental condition. use or quality of soil, surface water, groundwater or biota at the site. 

Note 2: II completed by a consultant, receiver or trustee. please Indicate the type and degree of access to information 
used to complete this site profile. Attach extra pages if necessary): 

Stage 1 PSI current in progress 

- 4 -
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XI. -

SCHEDULE 1 
·Site Profile 

The person completing lhe site profile state thllt the above .information is true, based on the person's current 
knowledge aa of the date completed. 

R .. ton For Subml .. lon (PltiB$ti chBCk ()nti or mort1 ofthtJ following) Soil Removal 0 
. SubdMsion AWftcatJon 0 Zoning Appica110n fil Development Permit 0 Valiance Permit 0 Demolition Permit 0 

Date Received: Local aovernment contact: 

Name: 

Dale Submitted to 
Site Regislfar: 

Agency: C:\l'f 0~ \JANCO\>\lER 
Address: J.f.5?> ""ll5-T ll!li f\'4E.Nuc 

\fJtNCO\)\IER, \J~'f \\[ J.f.. 
Telephone (~~?·-ll3l. Fax (60'1)~13-1163 

Reason For Submrssloo (Please check one or more of lhe following) 

Under order D Site O.Commi .. lonfng 0 Foreclosure D 
Date Received: Assessed by / loci¥ contact: 

Name 
Region 

Telephone Fax 

If si1e profile entered, SITE ID ~ 

Date Received: Enter!d on to site registry bv: 

- -----
------

· 5 · 

Investigation 
Required? 

YES NO 

Site lOt: 

Date forwarded to BC 
Environment Manager: 

Decision Date: 

Entry Date: 
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Date: 

Fax to: 

Attn: 

f ax No: 

cc: 

+634-692-&105 PROT. ENG. /11. sq~ 

• 

FAX COV E R PAGE 

"2-l Oc..::t~[C_ ZOOl_ Project ~o: 

a itt of V'V'\COu..\1 e'E:- - Project: 

~K. uY~KfflO lAY j'-. Subject: 

873-'7,63, g-~-70~0 

0 

0 

For Your tnrormation ~ As Requested by You 

for Your ,<>..pproval 0 For Yo1.1r R~vi:w a-nd Comment 
~: 

Description of Attachments/Comment$: 

Leli s~ 

Confirmation Sent by Mail Yes 0 No 8-

OCT 2 1 '02 11 :38 

oz -tOZ7 

5 702. G.SH.lVli.....LE" 
~Vlet:TNH..~T14<-

0 O".her 

From::- L ( p.J~ VA~ Signature: -....L.J...!~~~C:;.-"---------
Jncluding Ulis cover page "2. pages are being tfansmitted 

Pleast telephone (604) 682-03&8 tl) advise of any tr<~nsmission problems 

Th< "'""-on<....U•'·•~ 111 't•S foq uoul<,. "'"Jik~rUl .n.: ••""<.' (n 9tll] lf .. 1'141•i<!l.sJ Ql ~r.ar, ~I!!' tel ~llo.< 'Ill' .u c! illl~ r::s:rr.ll: by or ur.AOI'I"Ht4 rt:~tec~ JS ;rc:fl >tl<G 

l rt<J)Ci'F AX PI\(' 
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+604-582-6125 FROT.E~. /M . 
..,._ • .JCI I"N.A"• 1'1 .U.. . ··~ --

-.. - I ...... ...,f: 260 ~e2 
I U L HI 1 "U.. 

OCT 21 'G2 

8 """'""Oil 
e ,... ~ 

-- ·- -----~--~ 

Octol)er 17, 2002. 

City of VanCQwer 
453 West 121h A~ue 
VancoUVEr, BC 
VSY1W 

Ur.do ~ott. M"'.5c P.fng 
Sf. Si"O lliamedlonon SpOOOIUt 

Y1AFACS1ai!IL1E: 604-873~71 0 8"/3,-~ 

Attenli>n: Mr. Het~lc Uyeysma. 1\Vironmental Protection Otf;cer 

RE: 

7et 004451·5517 
fol: 604-451·1347 

Imperial Oil 8dri$es the c: that the retnt!diation program planned for the si\6 has ~€rt 
~eted.. Acc~ble urn hydrocarbon impacts on lhe Stle were excavated prior 10 

commeoc1ng lhe tedeve!opmeT\t of the pr:>perty lmperlttl does not cooslder that funher wot1C is 
rlitQuiled at \his tirM, as !tie ~~ wnl <XlnMUe to be opetated as a. service stat:on. 

I 

I 
I 
i 

da Eas!eott, t.1.A.Sc., P.Eng. 
s.. Silo R""'"""''"'" s,..;ari 

I 

i 
I 

I 
I 

I 

City of Vancouver FOI #2017-513, page101 33. 02 

: :: 35 



.. . 

'" 

·s 
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Uyeyama, Hank • • 
From: Roberts, Doug 
Sent 
To: 

Friday September 27, 2002 11 :03 AM 
Uyeyama, Hank 

Subject: FW 5702 Granville St 

FYI 

-Origtnal Message--
From: Flss, Eric 
Sent September 10, 200212:10 PM 
To: Roberts, Doug 
Subject: RE· 5702 Granville St 

Thank you. Doug, 
This seems clear enough to me. I have sent a general~"'"""n""' MLA Val Anderson, basically stating that this 
development proposal has received due process, thaf'·22<1) ,PUrchased the property w1th the knowledge that a gas 
station was next door and that the approved developmenfw11 rmprove on the ex1St1ng conditions I Will let you know if we 
are asked to provide thiS more detailed response. 
Enc 

--Ong111al Messag:e--
From: Roberts. Doug 
Sent: September 10. 200211 :28 AM 
To: ftss, Enc 
Subject : fl.E· 5702 Gram~me SL 

Hi Enc, s.LL(r~--. 
I could be very long winded in my response but I think I'll keep it very bnef as I know the oomplainan\ · has 
been in contact witt- the Ministry of Water, Land and Air Protection (MWLAP) and she has been informeoor me 
assessment required to meet the provisions of the Contaminated Sites Regulation at the service station site. 

The City under provisions in the Vancouver Charter started the process for an environmental review of the station 
when a subdivision request was 1n1tiated. The City passes on Information to MWLAP and wa1ts for a reply prior to 
completing City approvals tor the subdtvisron. The City received a letter from MWLAP indicating that lmpenal Oil was 
going to proceed by Independent Remediation and tnat they were not requiring an assessment under provisions of 
section 26.2 of the w-c>Ste Management Act. This is a spec1al policy for service stations that are being redeveloped but 
conUnuing to be a service station owned by the same firm. Remediation will be carried out during constructton 
activities. If contamination 1s found to have gone off-site then the neighbouring property owner(s) must be notified and 
a remedial plan to address this contamination must be submitted to MWLAP to seek their approval. 

Enc I hope this is not 1o convoluted if you need any clarification please let me know. 

Thanks 
Doug 

--Origmal Men age--
From: Flss, Eric 
Sent August 29, 2002 1:33PM 
To: Roberts, Doug 
Subject: FW: 5702 Granville St 

I have been asked to respond on behalf of our group to a fetter from MLA Val Anderson concerning the 
redevelopment at the Esso Gas Station at 41st and Granville. He has a concern about Environmental review, for 
which I assume you could provide the appropriate response. If you haven't been copied the letter as yet, I will send 
it to your office. 

Specifically, he writes· 

"Would you please advise what enviroomental review was undertaken to protect the netghbours before approval is 
granted, especially noting the concerns and lack of data by Oomenic Losito, Regional Director of health Protection 
at Vancouver Coastal Health Authority." 

I am not aware of the concerns by Nick that he refers t-o. 

Please advise, or call 1f you would like additional background. 

1 
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Thanks 
Eric Fiss 
local7929 • • 
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CITY OF VANCOUVER 

• 
WASTE DISCHARGE PERMIT 

Issued by tbe Environmental Proteetioa Bnacb, 
Permits aad Licenses Departineat, City ofVaaeoaver, 

u.Dfler tile proviiions of tbe Greater Vaaeouver Sewerage 
4 Draiaage District Sewer Use By-law No. 164 

PERMIT ISSUED TO: 

Name: 

Address: 

City: 

Telephone: 

MORROW ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULT ANTS INC. 

5151 Canada Way 

Burnaby BC VSE 3Nl 

(604) 515-5151 FAX: (604) Sl5-Sl50 

FOR NON-DOMESTI.C WASTES DISCHARGED TO THE SEWER FROM: 

Company Na.me: IMPERIAL OIL LIMITED 

Address: 5702 G$11~ S~ V_.yer 

CONTACT: 

Name: Daisy Luag 

Title: Projed Co-ordinator 

Telephone: (604) 473--2073 (Ext 27) 

NATURE OR TYPE OF BUSINEsS: REMEDIATION 

No. SC020327 

This Permit has been issued qader the tei'IIU and conditions prescri~ ia tlte Greater Vancouver 
Sewerage & Drainage District Sewer Use By-law No. 164 aad in tlae attacked Appendices: 

I understand the rapouibillties for eompltaace.wkh the Greater ValleOIIVer Sewerage & Drainage 
Dislrid Sewer Use By-taw No. J64aad llle ceadltloaa of this Perm:~. . · 

Slpature of Permittee ~'---'-'---=DIS==::!T~~:'i. =. :r+-~S~· :ri!.:-:.A~G=E=-~ ~o=NT=a""'"o=L~MA=-. ...,.N.,.....,A-=G=E=R 

Date Iuued: SEP 1 9 2002 
Date Amended; n. 
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Roberts, Doug 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Roberts, Doug 
September 10, 2002 11:28 AM 
Fiss, Eric 
RE: 5702 Granville $t 

Hi Eric, 
1 could be very long winded in my response but I think. I'll keep it very brief as I know the complainanf- has 
been in contact with ttle Ministry of Water, Land and Air Protection (MWLAP) and she has been informe o the 
assessment required to meet the provisions of the Contaminated Sites Regulation at the service station site . 

The City under provisions in the Vancouver Charter started the process for an environmental review of the station When a 
subdiv1sion request was initiated. The City passes on information to MWLAP and waits for a reply prior to completing 
City approvals for the subdivision. The City received a letter from MWLAP indicating that lmperf:al Oil was going to 
proceed by Independent Remediation and that they were not requiring an assessment under provis1ons of section 2e.2 of 
tne Waste Management Act. This is a special policy for service stations tha1 are being redeveloped but continuing to be a 
service station owned by the same firm. Remediation will be carried out during construction activities. If contamination is 
fou11d to have gone off-site then the neighbouring pwperty owner(s) must be notified and a remedial plan to Qddress this 
contamination must 'be submitted to MWLAP to s·eek ttleir approval. 

Eric I hope this is not to convoluted If you need any clarification please let me know ... 

Thanks 
Doug 

--Original Me-ssage- · 
From; f"iss, Eric 
Serrt: August 29, 2002 1:33 PM 
To: Roberts, Doug 
Subject: FW: 5702 Granvil e Sl 

I have been asked to respond on beha1f of our group to a letter from MLA Val Anderson concerning the 
redevelopment at the Esso Gas Station at 41st and Granville. He has a concern about Environmental review, for 
which l assume you could provide the appropriate response. If you haven't been copied the letter as yet, I wilt stmd it 
to your office. 

Specifically. he writes: 

''Would you please advise what environmental! review was undertaken to protect the neighbours before approval is 
granted, especially noting the concerns and lack of data by Domenic Losito, Regional Director of health Protection at 
Vancouver Coastal Health Authority.• 

I am not aware of the concems by Nick that he referS to. 

Please advise, or call if you would like additional background. 

Thanks 
Eric Fiss 
local7929 
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October l 8, 2002 

Domenic Losito, MBA, REHO 
Regional Director. Health Protection 
Environmental Health Services 
Vancouver Coastal Health Authority 
800- 601 West Broadway 
Vancouver, B.C. Canada V5Z 4C2 

Dear Sir: 

e D 
m fE f~ ~ l \VI ~ ~ 
lf~ CITY or VANC UVEn ill) 

OCT 2 2 2002 

cor::t.u·my szRvJCt u ,ouP 
Ef{YIMI ~ ENlAL PRUtECTI~H CUHclt 

Concerns Related to tbe New Development of 
t. - Esso Gasoline Station 

e r o my correspondence to the VCH, and your letter of July 24, 2002 
(copies of these two letters are enclosed for your ease of reference). 

The Esso development at 5702-5716 Granville Street is having a v_~e~..:==~ 
on my health and especially, the health of my Mother who i.5 ·

22{1 1 have 
made attempts to have the proper tests undertaken by the proper government agencies on 
this site to determine its environmental impact on my home without co-operation or 
success. ln the meantime. my health and my Mothers health continues to deteriorate to 
the ext.ent that we have, at times, been unable to stay at our home for several days at a 
time because of detrimental effects to our health. r am enclosing a copy of an e-mail sent 
to the Mayor and Council A hard copy of this letter is also being delivered by hand to the 
Mayor and to Council. In that letter I request an answer to my July 28, 2002 letter, which 
[ have not received to date. 

When Esso excavated tbe soil on the south side and on our side of the windows, the smell 
in the air was so bad that it filled our whole house and the sm_eJl woke us up ln 
desperation I phoned you and advised you of tbjs At that time you said you would look 
into this I also telephoned the Fire Department because oft be concerns Thad about air 
quality The Captain from the Fire Department smelled the odor We have been forced 
to spend time away from our home (at times, days) because the odor has made us both 
nausea and we have experienced headaches and coughing 
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On October 17, 200_ T spoke with fr. Hank Uyeyama, Environmental Protection Officer 
of the Environmental Protection Branch. Permits & Licenses for the City of Vancouver, 
telephone 604-873-7732, fax 873-7963 A few days latter on part of September, 2002 
digging on Nonh side of site was being undenalen Mr. Uy~ama tested the air quality 
on the nonh-east comer of the Esse site and contamination was registered in the air. He 
notified a Mr. "Arnold" at the Em.'lfonmental Health Department to come with him, 
howe er Mr. 'Arnold" was on holiday. ln addition Mr. Uyeyama contacted 
Environmental Health and the Environmental Soil Testing Department of the City to 
advise of his findings. 

I am requesting that the air quality at my home be monitored now on a daily basi . 
1 also ask that the air quality be monitored after the development is completed and 
the cars stan to que up in front of our windows tor the car wash. In this way a 
proper companson can be made as to air quabty as proper data will have been 
coUected. It is important that I receive copies of all reports made of all air testing 
and monitoring. I also request a copy of the environmental report made by Mr. 
Uyeyama. This has become extremely urgent because my Mother and I are 
experiencing declining health. In particular, my Mother's breathing bas been 
seriously affected and she now has a congestive cough daily and often has pains in 
her chest. Medication pre cribed by the doctor i not alleviating th1s cough nor 
improving her health This deterioration in health is a direct re ult of the polluted 
air from the development site. Dr. A. Otto ba advised as follows: "This is to 
confirm the above {M PoP) suffers from a chronic pulmonary condition likely 
caused by, in part by automobile exhaust emissions" We are unable to have 
our \\indows open at night when sleeping, and are unable to open our windows in 
the morning b a use of the smells. 

It js my understanding that when gas station sites arc redeveloped and soil contamination 
is being treated, this process normally takes a considerable time, som times two to three 
years. In Vancouver, it is the normal practice to leave these site open for a long period of 
time so that the air pollution dissipates. My Mother and I are very concerned that our 
health wiJI decline in the future as we are too close to the redevelopment site: our 
windows are approximately 20 feet from the redevelopment site. 

Should this development go ahead as planned, it will further affect our health and well­
being. We had discussed modifying the redevelopment by flipping the entrance for the car 
wash to 41st Avenue and you have mentioned this in your letter of July 24, 2002. If the 
car wash development goes ahead as planned. cars being washed will still be running as 
they will be in neutral. This will result in car emissions being blown out bv the blower 
and dryer towards our property. The car wash development is higher than our property 
and this worsen the air quality on our property. We are unable to have any higher fences 
because the car and buses travelling north on Granville Street create a draft and a higher 
fence would block the air flow in our back yard. The wind is needed to move the exhaust 
that enters our yard due to the traffic on GTanville Street. 



Thi. aooroval does not mention any condition to prevent contaminated air being 
drawn into the adjacent house with 7 windows facing the gas station 

As l>1ated in my October 14, 2002letter, I continue to have \Cry serious concerns, and no 
answers, as to the manner in which this development v.as approved and carried out. "My 
October 1 t, 2002 letter (attached) specificaiJy sets out these concerns and in particular. 

• the redevelopment wa approved in principle and plan~ ubrrutted ~pan of the 
redevelopment pernnt. The development moved in tandem wtth the rezoning process. 
Why was rezorung not first applied ibr and sufficient nohce given to the area residents 
to make their concerns known to City Council? 

• Development Application No. 08406362 stated that a permit would be 1ssued upon 
revisions and condition under item 23 of this "prior-to-permit issuance" letter 

2.3 (Note to Applicant); 
U fresh-air intake portals mnst be located away from 

driveways and parking or londing areas in order to prevent contaminated 
air from bring drawn into the building. 

This was ignored in relation to our home as contaminated air is being drawn into 
our house 

• \\hen the car \\ash at this Esso site -was originall} de" eloped (in or about 1966) the 
health concern~ of adjacent residents were ignored. Environmental health regulations 
and/or protection clau~ were not adequately considered or in fact, written into the 
finalized development plan. This was and remams a seriou~ breach of trust and dUiies 
of the acting ity Council. Vancouver citizens are entitled to have their health 
protected by regulations/statutes where industrial developments are being 
contemplated and undenaken in residential areas. 

Would you please provide me with a written answer within 14 days ofthe date ofthis 
letter. Your co-operation and concern is appreciated 

.22(1) 

•••••••• 
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e 
Environmental Health Services Web-site: http://www.vrhb., ca/Envi.ronHealth/jndcx.htm 
Vancouver Health Area E-mail: environmental_health@vrhb.bc.ca 
800- 60l West Broadway Tdephone (604) 736-2866 
V ancouvcr, BC Canada V5Z 4C2 F~csimile (60+) 736-8651 

July 24-. 2002 
Vancouver Coastal} h 

He a t Authority 

s. Nortll Shore/Coast Ganoald~ VancouVt'T & Ridrmo111i 

RE: En vironmental Health Concerns Relaced co Redevelopment of 5702-5716 Gran viDe Sc 

r am writing in response to your letter to the VCH.:~. which you \\.TOte :tl the suggestion of the ~liru.stcr 
of Hc:Uth. Ths lcncr is based on mr brief Vtsit to your house and the subject property approximate!>· 
one month ngo and a review of our involvement in the development permit process. I will attempt to 
address your concc.ms a.cound air quality and noise impacts on your property and on your health from 
the car wash operatioo.. 

From a noise perspective, the proximity of the queuing lanes to }'OUr ~W-indows could result in noise 
intrusions, wruch may impact on the live2bility of your house. Forrunarely, the restrictions on houn; of 
oper:ttion of the car wash would limit these intruSions to day-time hours, with no car wash operation oa 
Sundays and holidays. .Also, fencing along the south proper.ry line should provtde adequate visual and 
noise screening from che cars queuing for the car wash. 

My commen ts with respect to air quality impacts must, of necessity, be general in oarure as I have not 
had the oppommity, nor the data, to carry our an m dep th tedmicaJ review. Gene.ra.lly speaking. from 
the perspective of your e.'<posu.re to aic poUurancs of health concern, it might have been preferable to 
have the CltS queuing for the car wash eme.ring from 41" Avenue. Idling vehicles tend to produce more 
emissions Qess efficient combustion) than vehicles travelling at regular traffic speeds, although modem 
emission controls have significandy improved on emission levels at idle. Putting these exposures in 
conte.x.t, however, the incremental contribution of these queuing vehicles is quite small comPMed to the 
contribution of vehicles and buses on Granville Street. 

In conclusion, it is my opicion that the appcoving p.cocess did take into account impacts on the gas 
station's neighbours and built m some safeguards from these impacts. Although ic is possible that some 
additional improvements to your environment (:ur & noise) could have been provided through 
modifications to the development design, primarily by flipping the entrance for the car wash to 41" 
Avenue, I don't have enough data to confirm that. Such a change may well have increased noise levels at 
your residence because of the proximity of the dryer/blo"·e.r at the elUt of the car wash. 

We ace prepared, to further evaluate actual impacts once the re-designed car wash is in operaoon. 

Yours truly, 

Domenic Losito, .MBA, REHO 
Regional D irector, H ealth Protecoon 
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• 
Rezoning Application for 5702 Granville Street 

• redevelop the site for the purposes of gasoline station - split island, motor vehicle wash 
and retail store, l 0 off- street parking. 

~f- \/or c~ A._/H}..__ Vu~~~/9-G/2: To 
lV1;) (t---'\Pe~rt"- O(L - 4 uG. ~o/ol 

Su'BM.l\ Sl\t~ M~~Piki~ ~ ~m 
\-@.~ 
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Uyeyama, Hank • • 
From: Murphy, David 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Friday, January 25, 2002 8:40AM 
Uyeyama Hank 
FW: 5702 Granville Street - Road dedication for corner-cut 

Hank- Could you clarify this. I assume they received clearance for the development site to commercial standards, but not 
the road portion, which would need to be to residential standards- is that the case? 

--Original Message-
From: lawrence.ng@esso.com [mailto:lawrence.ng@esso.com) 
Sent: Friday, January 25, 2002 7:19AM 
To: PNDHM@xmail.city.vancouver.bc.ca 
Cc: lynda@hoespc02.exxonmobil.com; challis@city .vancouver.bc.ca 
Subject: RE: 5702 Granville Street- Road dedication for comer-cut 

David: 

We have already received clearance from the Ministry via letter dated Sept 24, 2001 from Alan McCammon, Assistant 
Regional Waste Manager. Hank Uyeyama from the City of Vancouver was copied on this letter which provides clearance 
to the City for the issuance of permits related to the rezoning application. 

There should be no i.Jrther clearance required. Please advise if there is an issue as I would like to finalize this rezoning. 

Lawrence Ng 
Real Estate Manager 
3232 Underhill Ave 
Burnaby, B.C. V5A 3C7 

phone: 604 420-3195 
fax: 604 420-3196 
cell: 604 817-0530 

email: lawrence.ng@esso.com 

> --Original Message-
> From: Murphy, David [SMTP:david_murphy@city.vancouver.bc.ca] 
> Sent January 24, 2002 12:40 PM 
> To: 'lawrence.ng@esso.com' 
> Cc: Challis, Lynda 
> Subject: 5702 Granville Street- Road dedication for comer-cut 
> 
> Lawrence, 
> 
> Please be advised that the subdivision to complete the road corner cut, 
> required as a condition of rezoning approval, has been put on hold, until 
> clearance is received from the Ministry of Water, Land and Air Protection 
> (MWLAP) for the dedicated area. Please contact me if you have any additional 
> questions. 
> 
> 
> David Murphy 
> Subdivision & Strata Trtle Coordinator 
> tel· 604-873-7556 fax: 604-873-7060 
> david_murphy@city.vancouver.bc.ca 
> 



.. 
Isperial !>11ltd. 
475 ties:t-~G«>rgia street 
vancouver, B. c. 

Attention~> Hr. Dave Howard 

.· 

·t . 
. • I 

· ffe ere· also conoemed over the several stations be:lng C"':leroted by . 
your company \'lhic.h are Using w.bmersibl e ~:ing systans tr.ith ~adg~e leak : ·~ .. 
detectors. :.rcul.d you please advise us of your plans for thesa stat:t.ons. · ~· .. · 1~ :t 
Our vie~s on S'tlbmenible puoping syst~ are conta!ned, im our l.ette: · or ... . 'f.. 
Jul.y 20th, 1776 to, ,our co~:my. 

c.c. G. Bi.nrl.e , Chief Fire ~farden 
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December 24,2002 

Permits & Licenses Department 
Vancouver City Hall, East Wing 
453 West 12th Avenue 
VANCOUVER, BC 
VSY 1V4 

ATIENTION: Mr. Hank Uyeyama, Environmental Protection Officer 

REFERENCE: Treated Groundwater Discharge 

Project V9-335D 

(City of Vancouver Waste Discharge Permit No. SC020327) 
for the Esso Service Station at 
5702 Granville Street, Vancouver, BC 

On behalf of Imperial Oil Limited (IOL), Morrow Environmen1al Consul1ants Inc. (Morrow} 
forwards the results of the groundwater dewatering undertaken during the construction of the 
Esso service station located at 5702 Granville Street in Vancouver, BC. The groundwater was 
treated and subsequently discharged to the City of Vancouver sanitary sewer. The discharge of 
treated groundwater from the site to the sanitary sewer occurred on November 22, 2002, and 
was authorized by the City of Vancouver in accordance with the City of Vancouver Waste 
Discharge Permit (CoV WOP) No. SC020327, attached. 

The treatment system consisted of three 18,900 L above ground storage tanks, two bag filters 
and two activated carbon vessels. Groundwater was pumped from the excavation into the 
storage tanks where suspended solids were allowed to settle to the bottom of the tanks. From 
the tanks, the groundwater was pumped through two bag filters, then through the activated 
carbon vessels and subsequently discharge to the sanitary sewer. 

On November 19, 2002, a treated groundwater sample was collected during the initial operation 
of the treatment system (Sample 10: TANK1 -0211 19) . A second sample was collected on 
November 22, 2002 (Sample ID: TANK2-021122) during the discharge period. Both samples 
were analyzed for concentrations of total polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAH), total 
extractable hydrocarbons (TEH), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX), total 
suspended sotids (TSS), pH, methyl tertiary butyl e1her (MTBE) and total me1als (cadmium. 
chromium, copper, lead, zjnc). As per permit specifications, the sample collected during the 
discharge period did not require the analysis of MTBE as the Initial treated sample contained 
less than detectable concentrations of that regulated parameter. The analytical results are 
included in Table 1, attached. 

5151 CanaaaWay, Bumany BmsnCQilrmbia, canada V5E 3N1 • Phone (604} 5"15-515' • Fay (5041 !:15-{;1!\0 

HEAD OFFICE BURNABY BC • RE.GIONALOFF ICES KELOWNA.C.O.LGARV.EOMOI'.'TON WINNIPEG 

Jletona Nana1mo. T&tl'tlce PnnceGecrge Cra.aity,IOfVancouver FOI #2017-513, page 0149 

www morrowenv. com 
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• 

The analytical results for the samples collected {which represent water discharged to the 
sanitary sewer) contained concentrations of contaminants of concern (COC) less than 
authorized discharge characteristics as outlined in the CoV WOP. The analytical results are 
presented in Table 1 , attached. 

Treated groundwater was discharged to the sanitary sewer from the holding tanks on-site at an 
average flow rate of 90 Umin. The total volume discharged to the sanitary sewer was 23m3

. 

The discharge rate from the treatment system was measured regularly using a flow meter 111at 
was placed at the point of discharge. The maximum discharge rate of the flow meter used was 
90 Umin. The recorded discharge flow rate was less than the criteria of 200 Umin specified by 
the CoV WOP. The total treated groundwater discharged during the permitted period was less 
than the total amount of 200 m3 allowed by the permit. 

We trust that this meets your current requirements. Should you have any questions, please do 
not hesitate to contact me at 604-473-2073, ext. 17. 

Kelli De Witt, A. Sc. T. 

MORROW ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS INC. 

KLD~s 
T:\119\V933S'J..C24KLDAOOC 

enc. 

• Table 1: Summary of Analytical Results for Treated Groundwater 
• At1achments: 

:> 1: Waste Discharge Permit No. SC020327 
~ 2: Laboratory Tes1 Reports 

cc: Ms. Linda Eastcott, Imperial Oil Limited, Burnaby, BC 
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Table 1: Summary of Analytical Results for Treated Groundwater 



C
ity of V

ancouver FO
I #2017-513, page 0152

TABLE 1: Summary of Analytical Results for Treated Groundwater 

Sample Location Treated Groundwater Travel Blank City of Vancouver Permit 

Semple ID TANKl-021119 TANK2-021122 T.BLANK-021119 Wuto 
Sample Dale 2002 1119 200211 22 200211 19 Discharge 

Permit No. 

Parameter Units Analytical Rasulle SC020327 
pH pH 8.9 7.6 5.5. 10.5 

Gross Parameters 
Total PAH's rngll < 0.00005 < 0.00005 . 0.05 -
TEH mg/1.. < 0.1 < 0.1 . 15 

Bun zane moll <0.0005 - <0.0005 < 00005 1.0 
Toluene mgJl < 0 0005 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 1.0 

Ethytbenzene mg/L < 0.0005 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 1.0 ·-
Xytenes mgll < 0.0005 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 1.0 

VPII mgll < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 1.5 
MTBE mgll < 0.004 . . 4.4 
Total Melitis -
Cadmium m~ 0.004 < 0.0001 . 0.2 -- -
Chromium moll < 0.005 < 0.005 . 4.0 -
CoJ?l>&r mgll., < 0.005 0.024 . 2.0 -
lead mall 0.0035 0.0165 . 1.0 ----
71nc moll 0.006 0.029 . 3.0 
Total Suspended Solllds 

. 

TSS mg/L 24 I <4 r . 600 

Associated PSC hlos. 08126534. Otl109385 

Term( a) de/lned by Morrow's Glossary ol rechnlcal Terms and Abbreviations (available upon request) . 

.: OenoJes concentration lass th11n Indicated rletectron limit. 

Denotes anatysl.s no• conductod 

BOLD I Concentrauon greater than or equal to Chy of Vancouver Wa-sto Oisehargo Permit No. SC020327. 

MORROW ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS II'IC. Page 1 oil 

VS-335 I 2002 12 Q.4 
w \ Vll \ V93l5 \~·a- \Ia 
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MORROW ENVIR. NTAL CONSULTANTS INC. 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Waste Discharge Permit No. SC020327 



_/ ' CITY OF VANCOUVER • - 4c 

No. SC020327 

WASTE DI CHARGE PERMIT 

Issued by the E nvironmental Protection Branch, 
Permjts and Licenses Department. City of Vancouver, 

under the provisions of the Greater Vancouver ewerage 
& Dr:1inage District Sewer Use By-law No. 164 

PERMIT I SSUED TO: 

Name: 

Address: 

City: 

Telephone: 

MORROW ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS fNC. 

5151 Canada Way 

Burnaby BC VSE 3Nl 

(604) 515-5151 FAX: (604) 515-5150 

FOR NON-DOMESTIC WASTES DISCHARGED TO THE SEWER FROM: 

Company . ame: IMPERIAL OIL LIMITED 

Address: 5702 Granville Street, Vancouver 

CONTACT: 

Name: Daisy Lung 

TitJe: Project Co-ordinator 

Telephone: (604) 473-2073 (Ext. 27) 

NATURE OR TYPE OF BUSINESS: REMEDIATION 

This Permit bas been issued under tbe terms and conditions prescribed in the Greater Vancouver 
Sewerage & Drainage District Sewer Use By-law !"o. 16~ and in the attached Appendices: 

[understand the responsibilities for compliance with the Greater Vancouver Sewerage & Drainttgc 
District Sewer Use By- law No. 164 and the conditions of this Permit.~ 

~1fltr1v.11 0e L{) 1/aVt (\. __ ;( 
Signature of Permittee "LJ N I 

=-o r=s-::!TRJ=-=-=CT~S:-:::E-:-::W-:-:A-::G:-=:E:->±-:O::-::-N-==T==R:-:::0:-::-L--:-M-:-A~' A:-::G:::-:E:;-;;:;R 

Date lssuM: SEP 1 9 2002 
Dare Amended: n. 
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• • APPENDIX A 

TOW ASTE DISCHARGE PERMIT NO. SC020327 

This Appendix sets our the staDdard condiuons, engineering units, and rhe requirement for 
emergency procedures. 

A. ST AJ.'lDARD CONDITIONS 

I. Except where otherwise indicated in this Permit. all terms and conclitions 
stipulated in Greater Vancouver Sewerage & Drainage Dismct Sewer Use By-law 
No. 164 shall apply to thi s Pennit. 

2. The terms and conditions of this Pennit may be amended as deemed necessary b> 
the Manager. 

3. Definitions contained within Greater Vancouver Sewerage & Drainage District 
Sewer Use By-law No. 164 apply to the terminology in this Permit. 

4 . The Permittee shall inspect the pollution control works regularly and maintain 
them in good working order. The District Sewage Control Manager shall be 
noufied of any malfunctions of these works. 

5. The d ischarge of non-domestic waste which has bypassed the authorized works LS 

prohibited. 

6. The Permittee shall notify the DtStrict Sewage Control \ltanager prior to 
implementing chang~ to any process. authorized works. or any other condition 
that may affect the quality and/or quanti[)· of the discharge. 

Date Issued SEP 1 9 2002 DISTRICf SEWAGE CO~TROL MANAGER 

Date Amended: 

APPENDIX A 
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• • APPEND[X A (Cont 'd) 

TO WASTE DISCHARGE PERMIT NO. SC020327 

B. ENGINEERING UNITS 

The engineering units specified in this Permit are in accordance with the Metric System 
of measure. Approximate equivalent values for the British Imperial System can be 
calculated using Lhe following conversion factors. 

IGPO -:- 220 = m1/day 

IGPM ....:_ 0.22 = elm in 

cfs 35.3 = m1/s 

ppm = mglq 

lb 2.205 kn 
0 

Where: 

c. 

ml = cubic metres I GPO :::::: lmperial gallons per day 

= litres lGPM "" Imperial gallons per min 

mg milligrams cfs :::::: cubic feet per second 

kg kilograms ppm = parts per million 

s = seconds lb ::::: pounds 

EMERGENCY PROCEDURES 

Ln the event of an emergency or condition which prevents the continuing operarion of an) 
pollution control works or procedures designated by this Pennit or resultS in a violation o l 
any discharge criteria specified in this Permit, the Permittee shall notify the City of 
Vancouver Environmental Protection Branch at (604) 667-7285 (24 hours) immediately 
and shall undertake appropriate remedial action. 

Date fssued: SEP 1 9 LUOZ DISTRICT SEWAGE CONTROL MANAGER 

Date Amended: 
APPENDIX A 
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• APPENDIX B • 
TO \V ASTE DISCHARGE PERMIT NO. SC020327 

This Appendix sets out the requirements for the authorized works. 

A. AUTHORlZED \VORKS 

t. The works authorized are as follows· 

(a) Storage Tank 
(b) Bag Filters 
(c) Two Carbon Vessels Connected in Series 
(d) Related Appurtenances 

B. AUTHORIZED RATE OF DISCHARGE AND VOLUME 

(a) Maximum rate of discharge of treated groundwater discharged to the sanitary 
sewer is 200 Q/min. 

(b) Authorized volume discharge of treated groundwater to the sanitary sewer during 
the val idiry of the Permit is 200 cubic metres. 

C. AUTHORIZED DISCHARGE CHARACTERISTICS 

(a) The PERMITTEE shall not discharge Prohibited \Vaste as defined in Schedule A 
of the By-law. 

(b) The PERM1TfEE shall not discharge Restricted Waste as defined in Schedule 8 
of the By-Jaw unless otherwise speci fied in (c) below. 

(c) Total Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH) 0.05 mgle {maximum} 
Tota l Extractab le Hydrocarbons (TEH) 15 mgN {maximum } 
Total Benzene/Eth~·lbenzene/Toluene!Xylene (BETX) l.O mg./~ { ma.v.imum ~ 
Total Suspended Solids.(TSS) 600 mg/Q {maximum} 
pH 5.5- 10.5 range 
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether(MTBE) 4.4 mg/' (maximum} 
Total Cadm1um 0.2 mgl~ {ma.'<imurn} 
Total Chromium 4.0 mgl~ {maxtmum} 
Total Copper 2.0 mg/~ {maxJmum} 
Total Lead LO mgl~ {max1mum} 

To1al Zinc 3.0 mg/1 {mQ#.a.L:x:-
Date lssued SEP 1 9 2002 DISTRICT SEWAGE CONTROL MA.'IAGER 

Date Amended -

APPENDIX B 



• • APPENDIX B (Coot' d) 

TO WASTE DISCHARGE PERMIT NO. SC020327 

D. SAl'\llPLING AND REPORTING REQUlREMENTS 

(a) One grab sample shall be taken during the first four hours ofinittal operation 
of the treatment system. 

(b) Further to (a) monthly grab sample shan be taken during the discharge period and 
subjected to the same analysis. 

(c) Samples must be collected in accordance with procedures in Standard Methods or 
other approved methods. The sample shall be analyzed within 48 hours by an 
approved laborarory using p rocedares from Standard Methods or other approved 
methods for the following parame~ers: 

1. Total Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH) 
n. Total Extractable Hydrocarbons (TEH) 
m. Total Benzene!Ethylbenzenerfoluene!Xylene (BETX) 
tv. Total Suspended Solids (TSS) 
v. pH 
vi. Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) 
vii. ICP Scan for total Heavy Metals 

(d) If the initial analysis for Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) is less than 
minimum detectable concentration, then no further testing of MTB E is 
required. 

(e) The analysis of the sample taken in (a) & (b) above, must be reported to the 
District Sewage Control Manager within two weeks after the date of sampling. 

(f) Funher to (e), a closure report shall be sent to Lhe Manage• and shall include the 
volume discharged d uring the discharge period. as well as the analytical data 
summary and discussion. 

E. AUTHORIZED PERIOD OF DISC HARGE 

The discharge is ~uthorized for 90 days from September 19, 2002 

F. We reserve the right to change the conditio ns of, or revoke, this Permit, at any time. 

Dare fssued: SEP 1 9 200Z 

Date Amended: 

DISTRICT SEWAGE CONTROL MANAGER 

APPENDlX R 
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• APPENDIX B (Cont'd) 

TO WASTE DISCHARGE PERMIT NO. SC020327 

G. SITEPLAN 

-
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Date [ssued: SEP 1 9 2002 

Date Amended: 
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DISTRICT SEWAGE CONTROL MANAGER 

APPENDfX !3 

City of Vancouver FOI #2017-513, page 0161l 



H. SITE PLAN 

•Not to Scale 

• • APPENDIX B (Cont'd) 

TO WASTE D£SCHARGE PERMIT NO. SC020327 

tf?' 
S~OCAC,.~ 

TAN" 

fREA-!:0 W.1r£11 - · 
OIS0'.1RG( 

C"'RSOI'I 
VC:SSEL 

Date Issued: SEP 1 9 2002 DISTRICT SEWAGE CONTROL MANAGER 

Date Amended: 

APPEND£X A 
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,.----- MORROW ENVIR. NTAL CONSULTANTS INC. 

ATTACHMENT 2 

Laboratory Test Reports 



DEC 0 4 2002 

21-Nov-{)2 
Page I of 9 

t,,Qf~?.C!W ::H' iinOitMfN TAL 
CONSULiA:'HS lNG. Certificate of Analysis 

Reported To: 

MORROW ENVUWN'MEl\'TALCONSULTANTS INC. Client Code OB 

85 71 Commeroo Court 
Burnaby, B. C. 
Canada VSA 4NS 
Tel 604 444 4808 
Fax 604 444 4511 

6400 R OBERTS STREET 
U iiT 140 

Attenti10n 
Phone 
FAX 

MEREDITH GUEST 
(604) 473-2073 

BUR."tABY, BC (604) 473-2063 
V5G S K4 

Project Information : 

Proj ect ID V9-335D 
Submitted By : J .TATAREN 

Requisition Forms : 

Form 08126534 shipped on 19-Nov-02 received on 19-Nov-02.logged. on 19-Nov-02 completed on 22-Nov-02 

Remarks: 

u:sf' All organic da~a is blank cOrrected except for PCDDIF, Hi-res t.IS and CLP volatile analyses 
I& 'M.DL' = Method Detection Limit, '< · = Less than MDL, ·- ' = Nol analyzed 
l!iY Solids re.<Uit$ • re based 0 1:1 dry we-igbt excepl Broil! Analyses & Speeia l Wo.te Oil & Oreue 
CS' Org!Jlic aQalyses are no1 coJTeC!ed fo.- e;Xtr~ction recovezy standat'IU except for JsQtope 

Dilution melbcxls, (i.e. CARB 429 PAR. ell PCDDIF and DBD/DBF ao.s.lyses) 
~ All CCM:E andlor BC CSR re:>Ults met requir-ed omteria urileas otherwise stated in the report. 

All th!!a on flns l reports are valid:arad by te.ebnie.el personneJ. Signature on 'file atlabcmltory 
Deviations from Reference Method for the Canadian-wide Sa ndartl for Petroleum Hvdroca.rbons 
in Soil - Tier I Method: • 

• Fl data- None 
• F2/F3/F4 datil reported using validated cold solvent extr8ction snstesd of SoxhJe.t en racrron 

It? All Grou ndwuer samples e-xcepl BTEXNOC's or Purgeable Hydrocarbons are deca nted and/or filtered prio.r 
to anslyris unleSs otherwise mandAted by regulatory ageMy 

!(if All bn~lysts data reponed wtos genenstrd when the analytical merhod,s were in uausdcal com rol and 
IOL crirena for spih r""overies. ~ere nee mueriaJ recoveries. metho d blank data and duplicare precision 
wen: met HnleSS orberwise $l!tted 

ll~ Th11r r.-pt>rt shaH nor bt! reproduced except .n full. without the wrinen approvAl of the laboratory 

Methods used by Philip are based upon those found in 'Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and 
Waste-..vnter , 20th Edition, pub lished bl' the American Public Health Association,. or on US E PA pro tocols 
found in the 'Test M~thods !<"o r Evaluattn~ Solid Waste, Jlhysical/ C bemical t\{etood, SW846' , 3 rd Edition. 
Other p rocedures are based on methodologies accepted by the a ppropriate regulatory agency. Methodology 
briefs are av~lable by '1\Titten request. 

All work recorded herein has been done in accordance with nonnal professional standards using accepted 
tes ti~ m eth(ldologies, qualitv assurance a11d ~uality control procedures exeept where otherwise ·~ to by 
the client and testing company in writin~. Liabtlicy for anv and all use of these test n!S\llt.s shall be limited 
to tbe acbJaJ cost of the pertineot analvm done. Th er e is iio other warranty e.~pre;ssed or im plied. 
Your samples will be retained at Philip for a period o f 30 days from receipt of data ur as per contracL 

PHll.IP Project Manager: Monica Minto 

llt tt kto u~1v 
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22-Nov-02 
Pal?~ 2 of 9 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 
Form 08U6534 

Client : 
Proj ect: 

MORROW ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS IN<:. 
V9-335D 

Philip lD : 
Client 1D : 

Span :od e Parnmeter Unit MDL 

PHYSICAL 
0008 1071 Residue Nonfilterable (TSS) mg!L 4 

METALS DISSOLVED 
Cd-DMS31 Cadmium Dissolved mgiL 0 .0001 

Cr-00031 Chromium Dissolved mg/L 0 .005 
Cu-00031 Copper Dissolved mg/L 0.005 
Pb-DMS31 Lead Dissolved mg/L 0.0005 
Zn-00031 Zinc Dissolved mg/L 0.005 

HYDROCARBONS 
EX995141 TEH Extraction-Water date 

H099PT11 VH C6-CIO mgfL 0 .1 

l:I109P112 TEH (C I 0 - C30) mg/L 0 . 1 
H097CALC vPHw mg/1.. 

POL YCYCUC AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS 
EX9946Z4 I>AH Extraction-Water date 

PAOIMW02 Acenaplu.b.ene mg/L 0 .00001 
PA02MW02 Acenaphthylene mg/L 0 .00001 
PA.34MW02 Acridine mg/L 0 .00005 
PA03MW02 Antb.racene mg/L 0 .00001 
PA04MW02 Benzota )anthracene mg/l 0 00001 
PA06MW02 Senzo{b lfl uoranthene mg/L 0 00001 
PAOS\1\\'02 8en:lAI kltl uoranthene mg/L 0 .0000 1 
PA07MW02 Senz04_g.h.a)perylene msfl 0 .00002 
P.o.05MW02 Benzo1a)pyrene mg/L 0 .0000 1 
PA09MW02 Cbrysene mg!L 0 .00001 
PAI.OMW02 D~(a ,b)anthrac::ene mtc-'L 0~00002 

PA I IMW01 Fl uo ranthene mg!L 0 .0000 1 
PA 12MW02 Fluorene m.tt/L 0.0000 l 
PA IJMW02 lndeno( 1.2.3-c ,d)pyreno mgfl 0.00002 
P."-29MW02 2-Merhylnapbthaleoe m~/l 0.00001 
PA I4MW02 Naphthalene mg/L 0.00001 
PA 15MW02 Phenanthrene mg/L 0 .00001 
PA16MW02 Pyrene mg/L 0 .00001 
Q005MW02 Quinoline mg/ L 0.00005 

Mauix 
Sll.lDpled on: 

CONTINUED on page 3 

l2081578 
TANl<l· 
021119 

24 

0.0004 
< 0005 
< 0 .005 
0 .0035 
0006 

02/11120 
<0.1 
< 0 . 1 
< 0 .1 

02111120 
< 0 .00001 
< 0 .00001 
< 0.()()005 
< 0 .00001 
< 0 00001 
< 0 0000 1 
< 0 00001 
< 0 .00002 
< 0 0000 1 
< 0 .0000 1 
< 0 00002 
< 0 00001 
< 0.00001 
< 0 00002 
< 0 .00001 
< 0 .00001 
< 0 00001 
< 0 .00001 
< 0 00005 

Water 

?5C: 
ANALYTICAL SERVICES 

1208 \579 
T BLANK 
-021119 

< 0. 1 

< 0 . 1 

Water 

02tllll901 :40 021 11/ 19 0 1.40 
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· ?SC 
ANALYTICAL SERVICES 

12-~ov.Q2 ANALYTICAL REPORT 
Pa~J of 9 Form 08U6534 

Client : MORROW Et\VIRONME:-:TAL CONSULTANTS INC. 

Project : V9-3350 
PbilipiD : 11081578 12081579 
ClieJlt m : TANK I- T.Bl.AN1< 

021119 .{)211J9 

Spar code Porameter U11it MDL 

PAHtCALC ToUll PAH's mtz!L < 0 00005 

PAH_CALC Toral Low MW PAH's mg.IL < 0 .00001 
PAHhCALC Total Hl@th MW PAH's mg/L < 0 .00001 

SURROGATE RECOVERY 
AceoMW02 dlO-Acenapbthcne ~ 0 91 
PlleM'IW02 d !O-Phenantbrenc Si 0 &3 
ChryMWOl dl2-Chryseno ~ 0 85 
PeryMW02 d i2-Perylene ~ 0 85 

VOLATILE ORGAI\1CS-MNt 

EX995 172 Vola.t. Wat. Prb-Sc:.r. date 021 11120 02111120 
BOWPT II Be112:c:ne ug/L 05 < 0 5 <OS 
802LPTI J Etbylbenuoo ug!L 0 .5 < 0 .5 <OS 
V92 1PTII Styrene ug/L 0.4 < o.: <OA 
TOOIPTI I Toluene ug~L OS < 0 5 < 0.5 
X_8842_5 Xylcnel> ug/L 0 .5 < 0.5 < 0 .5 

X003PTII m.p - Xylen" ug/L o.s < 0 .5 <0.5 
X002PT J1 o- Xylene ug/ L 0 .5 <OS < o..s 
MTBEPT\1 Methyl t-butyl eUler ug/ L -1 <-l 

VOC SlJR.ROOATE RECOVERY 
VS01PTI1 Bromot1uoroben:z.ene "' 0 101 95 
VS03PT11 dB-Toluene % 0 98 98 

'tutrix Wester WMer 

Sampled on : 021 1111 9014() 021111190140 
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?5C:: 
ANALYTICAL SERVICES 

:!2-Nov..02 DUPLICATE SU?viMARY 
Page -1 or 9 Form 08U6534 

P.JnU!Ic:te~ Oient iD Philip 1D Sample Dupl~ MDL Uott Relative 
Cone. Cone ~ Diff. 

Chromtum DtMolved TANK I-021119 1208 1578 < 0 .005 < 0.005 0 .005 mg/L 000 

Copp.er Du>.solved TANK I-021119 12081578 < 0.005 < o.oos 0.005 mg/L 0.00 
Zlllc Dtr.solved TAJIIK I-02 1119 12081578 0 .006 0.()()6 0 005 mg/L 0 .00 
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?SC: 
ANALYTICAL SERVICES 

21-Nov-02 SPIKE SUMMARY 
Pal!e 5 ol 9 Fonn 08U6534 

Parameter Client ID Philip lD Sample Sample&. Splice Urut Percent 
Cone Spike Cone. Amount Recovery 

Re$ldue Nonfilterable tTSS) Blank Spike. Batch : 24405871 <.4 208 200 mg/L 104 
Benzene Blank Spike. Batch : 25107329 <. o.s 10 10 ug!L 102 
Toluene Blank Spike. Barch : 25107329 < 0 .5 10 10 ug!L 100 

Ethyl benzene Blank Spike. Bau:b 2.5207329 < o.s 10 10 ugiL 102 
m,p - Xyle01: Blanlc Spike. Batch : 25207329 < o.s 20 '20 ug/L 102 
u- Xylene Blrullc Spike. Balch . 25207329 < 0 .5 10 10 ug/ L 104 
Styrene Blank Spike. Bareh 25207329 < 0 <1 10 10 ug/L 101 

Methyl t-butyl ether Blanlc Spin. Balch : 25207319 <4 II 10 ug/L lOS 

TEH ICIO- CJOI Blank. Spike. Batcb : 25207346 < 0 1 20 25 mg/L 81 

Naphthalene Blanlc Spike. Batch . 24502329 < 0 0000 1 0 .0020 .0025 mg/L so 
Accnapbthylenc Blank Spike. &reb : 24502329 < 0 .00001 0 .0019 .0025 ~giL 78 

A~naphthenc Blank Spike. Barch : 24.502329 < 0 .00001 0 .0019 0025 mg/L 76 

Fluorene BIAnkSpike. 8atGh : 24.502329 < 0 .00001 0 .0020 0025 mg/L S2 
Pbenanlh.reoo Blank Spik-e. Batch : 14.502329 < 000001 0 .0020 0025 mg/L 79 
Anthracene Blank Spike. Bau:b : 24502329 <. 0 .00001 0.0019 0025 ;ng!L ill 
Auocanthene Blank Spike. Batch • 24502329 < 0.00001 0 .0019 0025 mg/L n 
Pyn:ne Blank Spiko Batch : 24502.329 <. 0 .00001 0 .0019 .0025 mg/L 78 

Benzo(a)anthnlc:ene Blank Spike. Barch : 24502319 < 0.00001 0 .0020 .0025 mg/1. 78 

Chrysene Blank Spike. Bau:b : 24502329 < 0 .00001 0 .0020 .0025 mgiL 79 

8<nzo(b Jfluorantheoc Blank Spike.. Balch 24502Jl9 <. 0 00001 0 0019 .0025 mgJL 77 

lknzo(a)pyrene Blank Spike. Balch 24502329 < 0 0000 1 0 .0019 .0025 mg/L 76 
lndenot 1.1.3< ,d)pyrenc Blank Spike. Batch 24502329 < 0 .()()()()2 0 0019 .002.5 mg/L 74 

Oibenu a. b \antbnu:eno Blank Spike. Batch : 24502319 < 0 .00002 0 .0020 .0025 mgiL 80 

Bcn"Zo(~.b. i)perylcno Blank Spike. Blitch : 24502319 < 0 .0000'2 0 .00 19 .0025 mg/L 76 

Bcuzo(k) 0 UOnilllh~C Blank Spike. Batch 24.502319 < 0 00001 0 0020 0025 mg!L 79 
Acrtd:tne Bllll\k Spike. Batch • 24502329 < 0 oooos 0,0017 0025 mg/L 67 

> Mcthylnaphl!Wc:ne Blank Spike Bateh · 24502319 < 0 00001 0.0018 0025 !llg/L 7:. 

Qusnultnc: B11Ulk Spike Barch 245023'19 < 0 00005 0 00'22 0025 mg/L 86 
C.tdmtUm Oiqolved Blank Spike. Barch 24203763 < 0 0001 0 0106 01 mg/L 103 

Cl\romtum Dissolved TANKI-0211 19 12081578 < 0.005 1.95 z mg/L 97 
Chromrum Oi~osolveu Bllt.llk Spike Bateb · 142037()7 < 0 00~ O.JOO J rngJL 100 

C"oppc:r DtSliOivc:J TA"fKI-021J t9 12081578 < 0 OO!i ~s ~ mg/ L 97 -
Cnpper Ot">M~I vw BlanJc Soike. B.iw:b 24203767 < 0005 0 98 ~ mg L 99 

L<ru~ Dwolvcd Blank Spike. Ba.tcb 24203763 < 0 0005 OOHi .02. mgi L 108 
Zm~; O~SM~Ivcd TANK I-0.211 19 1208 1578 0006 2 02 :2 mgtl 100 

Zrno: D rssolvc:d Blank Spike. &t.:n 24203767 < 0 005 0 JC)q 2 mgll 99 
Benz.~e Blanlc Sptke Batch 25207332 < 0 ..5 99 10 ug./L 99 

Tulucnc Blank Sp.lke Batch ~1onn < 0 s 9Q 10 u~ L Qq 
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?SC: 
.. 

ANALYTICAl SERVICES 

'22-Nov-02 SPIKE SUMMARY 
Pagr: 6 of 9 Form 08U6534 

Parameter Client ID Pbiup ID Sample Sample & Spike Unit Percent 
Cone. Spike Cone Amo.um Recovery 

ELhylbeDZcnc Blank Sptkc. Batch : 25201332 < 0.5 10 10 ug/L 100 
m,p - Xylene Blank Spike. Ba.lch : :!.5207332 < 0.5 20 20 ug/L 99 
o- X)llcno Blank Sptke. Balch : 2.5207332 < 0.5 tO 10 ~giL 100 
Styrene Bla.a.k Sp tko. Batch : 2.5207332 < 0.4 9.8 10 ugiL 9& 
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n-Nov-02 
Pa11e 7 of 9 

0008 1071 
Cd-DMS31 
Cr-00031 
Cu-00031 
Pb-DMS3 l 
Zn-0003 1 
TEH2 
PAH-WMOE 
PKG-BTIJ 

PKG-BT34 

Philip ID 
Chene ID: 

Res1due Nonfilterable (TSS) 
Cadmium Dissolved 
Chromium Dissolved 
Copper Dissolved 
Lead 01ssolved 
Zinc Dissol"ed 
TEH WATER H:EXA1'(E EXT 

PAHS- Water 

BTEX/C6-CI 0 Waters 
BTEXJVH WA T'ER 

Mrurix: 
Sampled on; 

ANALYSIS DATES 
Form 08126534 

12081.578 12081579 
TANK I- T.BI..ANK 

02 1119 -021119 

2Q-NOV-2002 
21-NOV-2002 

2Q-NOV-2002 
20-NOV-2002 
21-NOV-2002 
2.0-NOV-2002 
2.0-NOV-1002 

21-NOV-2002 
lo-NOV-2002 

20-NOV-2002 

Water Water 
19-NOV-2002 19-NOV-2002 

?5C: 
ANALYTICAL SERVICES 
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22-Nov-02 

Page 8 of 9 

0008107 1 
Cd-DMS3 1 
Cr-00031 
Cu-00031 
Pb-OMS31 

Zo-00031 

TEH2 
PAH-WMOE 
PKG-BTI3 
PKG-BT34 

Pbahp ID: 
Client 10 

Rl:lti<.luc Noutilterable (TSS) 
Cadmium Dissolved 
Cb{omaum Dissolved 
Copper Dissolved 
Lead OiS$Oived 

Zinc Dissolved 

TEH WATER HEXANE EXT 
PAHS- Water 
BTEX/C6-Cl0 Waters 

BTEXJVH WATER 

Mnai.11: 
Sampled on: 

BATCH NUMBERS 
Fonn 08U6534 

12081578 12081S79 
TANKl- T.BLA.NK 
021119 -021119 

2440587 1 
24203763 
24203767 
24203767 
:?4203763 
24203767 
25207346 

24502329 
25207329 

25207332 

W~r Water 

I~!'IOV-:002 19-I'OV-'2002 

?SC: 
ANAlYTICAl SERVICES 

-
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l 2·Nov-<J2 

Page 9 of 9 

All method blanks were less than 1\fDL 

BLANK SUMMARY 
Form 08126534 

?SC:: 
ANALYTICAL SERVICES 



5acch Run ~ 14 of ~S • 
Jata File C:\HPCHEM\1\DATA\GSNO Bl12033.D sample Name: 81578 
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DEC 0 4 2002 

ZS-Nov-02 f.t0RRCW cN'·briCNr.1ENTAI 
Page 1 of 8 CONSULTANTS INC. Certificate of Analysis 

Reported To : 

MORROW El\V'IRON'MENTAL CONSULTA.,'TS INC. Client Code OB 

8577 Commerce Court 
Burnaby, B.C. 
Canada V5A 4N5 
Tel 604 444 4808 
Fax 604 444 4511 

6400 ROBERTS STREET 
UNIT 140 

Attention 
Phone 
FAX 

MEREDITH GUEST 
(604} 473-2073 

BURNABY, BC (604) 473-2063 
V5G 3K4 

Project Information : 

Proj ect ID V9-335 
Submitted By: KELLI DEWITT 

R equisition Forms : 

Fom1 08109365 shipped on 22-Nov-02 received on 22-Nov..Ollogged on 22-Nov-02 completed on 28-Nov-02 

Remarks : 

+ 
+ 
+ + 
+ 

..l.. . 

AD orplci: dua is blank correcltld except for PCDOIF. Hi-res MS wd CLP volllrm analyses 
'MDL' = Method Oeu:ction Limn. ' <' = Less tha.o MOL '-' '"' Not analyud 
Solid> resu.it.~ are based on dry weight uc:epr BIOlA Analy5eS & Special Wasu: Oil & Grease 
Orpnic analyses an ·om corrected for exnacuoo reco~ry sta.od.uds ~cepe for Isotope 
DOuuon ~. i!.e. CARS .:29 PAlL All PCOD/F and DBDIOBF analyses) 
JJJ CCME aro/or BC CSR results met required critena unless otbe!WlSf meed 111 !he report. 
,.tJJ da~a oa final rcpon:s are vahdau:d b~· u:cbGic&l pcl'50nncl. Si~ on file at lal:>oramry. 
O~tarions from Rei= Method forth~ Dnadum-wul~ Stanoani for Pecroleum Hydtoca.rbons 
Ill Soil - Tier I Me!hoo: 

• Fl dat& - None 
• F21F.:/F4 d:u6 rroom:C usmc validalcd c:okl solvern e-tion instead of Soxnlet eJtiraCt~on 

All Groundwat~:t wnpl~ eAC..'"JX BTfx'VOC's or Purgeable H)"drocarbo:n.s an ~and/or filte~pnor 
10 analySlS WJIC:U oUM>rv.ise mandal!d oy regui.IIOJ1 ar..ncy 
AlliUllii}'S!S daUI reported was generated when lb: lllllyncal melllods were m Slaamcal r:,omrol and 
IOL cm.ena for spike reoo.vem:~. reference mau:nal roeovenes . method blunl. dact. and duphcate prect!SIOO 
wert mer unless oiherwue stated 
ThL! repon $hall not oe reproduted except m ruJl. WTrhour tb~ wnne.o anprov&J of the laboraml'} 

Methods used b,- Philip are based upon those found in 'Standard Methods for the Examination or Water and 
Wastewater'. i()tb Edition. published b y the American Public Bealth Association. or on US EPA protocols 
round in the 'Test Metbods For Enluating Solid Waste. Phvsjcal/Cbemical Method, 5" '846' Jrd Edition. 
Other procedures are based on methodologu!:S accepted b~- the· a ppropriate n:gula Lof! agency. ~ietbodolo~ 
briefs are available b~ "ritten requesL 

-\JJ \4'0rk recorded herein ha.c been done in accordance witb nonnal p rofessional Standar ds using accept ed 
testi~ methodologies. qu alit) assurance and qualit'\ control procedures excep1: w bere otherwise a~ to by 
the chent and testing companY in writin2. LiabiJi!' tor anv and a ll use of these t est resuJ ts shall be Limited 
l() the actual cost of the pcrt:iJjent analysi s do ne. There is no other warranty expressed or implied. 
'our samples " ·ilJ be retained at Philip for a peri<>d o.f 30 days from receipt of dau or as per contract. 

PHTI..IP Project Manager: Monica Minto 

~Ll\.VU U._t...{c 
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28~Nov-02 

Pagel or 8 
ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Form 08109365 

01ent : 
Projecl: 

MORROW E-NVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS INC. 
V9-33S 

PHYSICAL 
00081071 Residue Nonfilterable (TSS) 

MET A1.5 TOTAL 
Cd-TMS42 Cadmium 
Cr-1'0042 Chromium 
Cu-1"0042 Copper 
Pb-TMS42 Lead 
Zn-11)()42 Zinc 

HYDROCARBONS 
EX995141 TEH E.mactioo-Warer 
8099PTJI VH C6-C10 
Hl09Pll2 TEH (ClO • C30) 
H097CALC VPBw 

POLYCYCUC AROMATIC BYDROCA.RBONS 
EX99461A PAH ExtractiOtJ-Warer 
PA01M W01 Acenaphtbene 
PA02MW02 Acenaphlhylene 
PA34MW02 Acridine 
P.I\03MW02 A.nlbracene 
PAQo:;I\ISW02 Benz at a 1anth raceiJe" 
PA06MW02 Bc::lwxo l fl uoranthem: 
PAOISMW02 Benzo(k)tluorarubene 
PA07JI.fW02 BetlZ..O(!.h. i}pe~lene 

PA05MW02 Ben:zota)p~rene 

PA09MW02 Chryseoe 
PAIOMW02 Dibenz!a.hlanlhracene 
PAIIMW02 Auoranthene 
PAI::!.}-1W02 Auorene 
PA13MW02 lnden« 1.::.3-<.clpyrene 
P.'\29MW02 2 -Me:h.ylr.aondlalent 
PA.l4MW02 l\a;mthalene 
PAlSMW0.2 Phenanthrene 
P . .t.l6tvf\'>'02 Pyrene 
QXI5MW02 QwnoiUle 

CONTINUED on pag~ 3 

tng/L 

tng/L 
mg!L 
mg!L 
mg/L 
mg!L 

date 
mg/L 
mg!L 
mg/L 

datt 
mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 
mg:L 
mg!L 
mJ! L 

m!>!/L 
m~; 'L 

~·L 
mg •L 
mg•L 
mg'L 

~ 
m~L 

""''L 
mg. L 
m~'L 

mgiL 
og'L 

PI1Dip JD : 
OlemiD : 

MDL 

4 

0.0001 
0.005 
0.005 
0.0005 
0.005 

0.1 
0.1 

OJJOOOI 
0.00001 
0.00005 
0. 00001 
0.00001 
0.00001 
0.00001 
0.00002 

0.0000! 

0.00001 
0.00002 
0.00001 
0.00001 
0 (XK)()2 
0 00001 
0 00001 
0.00001 
0 00001 
0.00005 

Ma rrix 

Sampled on: 

?5C: 
ANALYTICAL SERVICES 

12082743 
TANJ0.-
02 1122 

<4 

< 0.0001 
< 0.005 
0.024 
0.0165 
0.029 

02111125 
< 0.1 
< 0. 1 
< 0.1 

02111125 
< 0.00001 
< 0.00001 
< 0.00005 
< 0.00001 
< 0.00001 
< O.OOOOL 
< 0 00001 

< 0 .00002 

< 0 00001 

< 0 00001 

< 0 .00001 
< 0.00001 
< 0 .00001 
< 0 .00002 

0.00001 
0 00001 

< 0.00001 
< 0 00001 
< 0.00005 

Watt:r 

02! Il l~ 03:00 

City of Vancouver FOI #2017-513, page 0175 
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18-Nov-02 
Page 3 of 8 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 
Form 08109365 

Oient : 
Projec.t: 

MORROW ENVIRONMENTAL COI'SULTANTS c-JC. 
¥9-335 

Span::ode Pa.nuneter Unit 

PABrCALC Total PAH·s mg!L 
PAB_CALC Total Low MW PAB·s mg/L 
PAHhC.4J.C Total High t.fW PAR·s mg/L 

SURROGATE RECOVERY 
ACenMW02 dl 0-Acenaphthene % 
PbenMW02 dl 0-Pbenambrene % 
OuyMW01 d.l2-0uysene % 
PeryMV/02 d12-Perylene % 

VOLA TD....E ORGA.NTCS-MAEi 
EX995172 VolaL Wru.. Pre-Scr. date 

8020Pfll Benzene ugiL 
B021PTII Ethylbenzene ug/1... 
V921PT11 Styrene u.gll... 
TOOIPTII Toluene ug/L 
X_8842_5 Xylenes ugl l 
X003PT1l m.p- Xylene ug!L 
X002PT11 o- Xylene ug/L 

VOC SURROGATE RECOVERY 
VSOlPT11 Bromoiluorobtmzene % 
VS03PTI I d8-Toluene ~ 

?5C: 
ANALYTICAL SERVICES 

Pb..Wp m : 12082743 
CUent m: TANKl-

021122 

.l\IIDL 

< 0.00005 
0 _()()()()2 

< 0.00001 

0 76 
0 74 

0 76 
a 77 

02/ll/24 
0.5 < 0.5 
0.5 < 0.5 
0 .4 < 0.4 
0.5 < 0.5 
0.5 < 0.5 
0.5 < 0.5 
0.5 < 0.5 

0 98 
0 91 

\'laoix Warer 
Sampled on: 02' 11 '.!1 Qj:QO 
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?SC: 
ANALYTICAL SERVICES 

28-Nov-02 DL"'PLICATE SUM:M.ARY 
Page 4 of 8 Form 08109365 

Parameter Client lD Phihp ID Sample Duplicate MDL Urur Relative 

Cone. Cone. ~Diff. 

Chromium TANK2-0:2l L21 12082743 < 0.005 < 0.005 0.005 mg/L 0.00 
Copper TANKl-021122 12081743 0.024 0.01.3 0 .00:5 mgiL 4 .26 
Zinc T ANlC2 ..Q2ll22 12082743 0.029 0.029 0.005 mgiL 0.00 
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?SC: 
ANALYTICAL SERVICES 

28-Nov.Q2 SPIKE SCMMARY 
PageS of 8 Form 08109365 

Parameter ClientlD Philip ID Sample Sample&. Spike Unu Percent 
Cone. Sptke Cone. Amount Recovery 

Residue Nonfilterable (TSS) Blank Spike. Batch : 24405983 <4 197 200 mgiL 99 
Benzene Blank Spike. Bau:h : 25207396 < o . .s 10 10 ugfL 101 
Toluene Blank Spike. BalCh : 25207396 < 0.5 9.8 10 ug!L 98 
E.rhylbenz.ene Blank Spike. BalCh : 25207396 < o..s 10 10 ug/L l02 
m.p -Xylene Blank Spike Batch: 25207396 <OS 20 20 ugiL 102 
o- Xylene Blank_ Spike Bao::h : 25207396 < 0.5 11 LO ug/L lOS 
Styrene Blank Spike. BatCh: 25207396 < 0.4 10 10 ugiL 102 
TEB (C10 • C30) Blank Spike. Ba.tcll : 25207434 < 0.1 18 25 mg/L 7l 
Naphthalene Blank Spike. Barch : 24502357 < 0.00001 0.0017 .0025 mg!L 68 
Acenaphth ylene Blank Spike. Barch ~ 24502.357 < 0.00001 0.0020 .0025 mg!L 79 
Acmapbtbene Bl.aDlc Spike. Batch ; 24502.357 < 0.00001 0.0019 .001$ ~.lL 78 
Fluorene Blank-Sp~ Barch : 24502357 < 0.00001 0.0020 .00:!5 mg..'L 19 
Pbe:uanthrene Stank Spike. Batch : 24501357 < 0 .00001 0.0020 .0025 mgiL 79 
Anlhracene Btanlc Spila!. Bau:h : 24502357 < 0.00001 0.0019 .0015 ID":fl. 78 
Fluorambene Blank Spike. Bau:h : 24502357 < 0.00001 0.0019 .OO"J mg!L 78 
Pyrene Blank Spike. Bau:h : 24502357 < 0 00001 0.0019 ()()?_5 mgiL "8 

Benzo(a)aDIJlracene Blank Spike. &tch : 24502357 < 0.00001 0 0020 0025 mgJL 80 
Chrysene Blank Spike. Bau::b : 14502357 < 0.00001 0.0021 0025 mg!L 82 
Benzo(b)tluormtbeoe Blanlc Spike. Bau:h: 24502357 < 0.00001 0.0019 .0025 mg!L 78 
Benzo(a)pyrene lUank: Spike. Batch : 24502357 < 0.00001 0.0019 .0025 mg.IL i8 
lndeDO(l,2,3-c.d)pyrene Blank Spike. Batch : 24.502357 < 0.00002 0.0020 .0025 m!llL 79 
Dibeuz(a.h)aruhracene Bla.o.k Spike. Barch ; 24502357 < 0. ()()()()2 0.0011 .00:!.5 mg/ L 84 
Benzo(g.b. i)perylene Blank Spike. Batcb : 24502357 < 0.00002 0.0021 .0025 mg!L S2 
Bezm>(k\fiuoranlhenc Blank Spike BalCh : 24502357 < 0.00001 0.0020 .00!5 mg/L 82 
Aendi.ne Blan.k Spike. Bateb : 24502351 < 0.00005 0.0016 .0025 mg/L 6b 
2-Methylnapbllullene Blank Spike. BaLch 24502357 < 0 00001 0.0018 .0025 mg' L 10 
Qumoli.De Blank Spi:U. Bateh 24502357 < 0.00005 0.00!! 00"..5 m~L Q() 

Cadmium Blank Spike BalCh 2Q203828 < 0 OOOl 0.02.16 o: mg/L .06 
Chronuum T ANK2-<l2ll~ 1208:~-i) < 0.005 190 ~ mgfL qs -
Cbrot:ruum Blank Spike. Batch 2~203825 < 0 005 0 ~88 j mg.TL 90 

Copper T ANK2..021t12 120827.i3 0.024 I 93 mg'L 96 
Copper Blank Spike BalCh : 24203g')...S < 0 005 0 19:! m~·L Qo 

Lead Blank Spike Barch . 24203828 < 0 0005 0 0::.:1 0.! ~'L 110 

Zmc TANK1~11~ t20Sr43 0.0:!9 1.98 ~ mg_ L ~ -
Zmc 81ank Sp1lle Baa::b : 242038:5 < 0.005 (l 196 mg L 98. 
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28-Nov-02 
Pag~6 of 8 

0008 1071 
Cd-TMS42 
Cr-1'0042 
Cu-T{)()42 
Pb-~1 

Zo-T()()4! 
TEH2 
P.I\H-WMOE 
PKG-BTJ4 

Philip ID· 
Clien1 ID: 

Residue Nonfilterable (TSS) 
Cadanum 

Cluomium 
Copper 
Lead 

Zin: 
TEH WATER HEXANE EXT 
PARS- Water 
BTEXNH WATER 

Matrix: 
Sampled on: 

ANALYSIS DATES 
Fonn 08109365 

12081743 
TANK2· 
0211!2 

26-NOV-2002 
27-NOV-2002 
26-NOV-2002 
26-NOV-2002 
2.7-NOV-2.002 
26-!{QV-2002 
16-NOV-2002 
26-NQV-2002 
1.4-NOV-2002 

Water 
22-NOV-2002 

?SC 
ANALYTICAL SERVICES 

• 
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2.8.-Nov-<>2. 
Page 7 of 8 

000&1071 
Cd--TMS42 
Cr-1'0042 
Cu-1'0042 
Pb-TMS42 
Z:n-1'0()4.2 

1EH.2 
PAH-WMOE 
PKG-BTI4 

PhillJ> ID-
Client ID: 

Residne Nonfilre.rable (TSS) 
Caruruwn 
Olromium 
Copper 
Lead 
Zinc 
TEH WATER HEXANE EXT 
PARS - Water 

BTEX:NH WATER 

Matrix: 
Sampled on: 

. ?SC: 

BATCH NUMBERS 
Form 08109365 

_2082741 
TANK2-
02ll 21 

24405983 
14203828 
24203825 
24203825 
24203828 
24203&25 
252074~ 

24502357 

~207396 

Water 
!2-f\'OV-2002. 

ANALYTICAL SERVICES 



- ~~ ---- -- - - ~ --- --" - - -- - - - - - - ...... - -, 

28-Nov~2 

Page 8 of 8 

AU method blanks were less than MDL 

BLANK~Y 
Form 08109365 

?SC: 
ANALYTICAL SERVICES 

City of Vancouver FOI #2017-513, page 0181 
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• • ~ End of Repo=<- ·~· 
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PSC ANALYTICAL SERVICES 
8577 CommMc.o Court 
Burnoby, B C. V5A 4N5 

Phone~ (G04) 444 4808 
Fax. (604) 44•1-4511 

Toll Free. 1-8Q0.440·-1608 

ESSO 1 PSC CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REOUEST PAGE _l or I _ 
ArlALYTlCAI SERVIr.r G 

1'111-w\~l~- ; COMPANY NI'-._.E 

~f'fOW 
C.OMPANY AOOnESS 

___ ~· loo-t jJ s 2-o~~ 
I.IIFtiT PROJECT 10 (II 

5\ S t C CAf\v..d_ () 

\t-J::L \ '(S b) 
~MPLER tiAME (PIIIW I 

k"e,LL.t sDQ w· 

s 

• 

HELO 
SAMr'LI:: 

10 

...-6 DAY TAT MUST HAVe 
PRIOR APPROVAL 

~ome IIKrllf'IIOtt,; 1!/'Jify 
5-> pltm~o nmtort toto 
"0 

Coi.!I11AI1U HI Oii~IIII ~R IIAV~ I I 
!i l~l0AI1U 5 OW~NlSS UAV!o 0 
ll~l 1110S!II{!-S OAY\:ilS-. 
lll!l'tlNI I IIISII•!~S IIAV ( J 

UlllfR llUSIIIt:..'liiA'I> 

CUSTODY 
RECORD 

PSC 
lAA I! 

(l nh ll~o Only) 

ESSO Sll ~ lUCATK.IN 
""1 \ 'b I I (-, rc.'--". V 

f0C1,3..2,._ ---
r:>C 'li.P 

AFLINOC IISHl-ll HY 

SPECll.l DCTtCTION UMITS I c::o'ITAMitiANI 

Me+ v--I~ '&<J-..""fl... v..»-~ ~ \-
H·Iw<V. a v(.o\ . 
SPECIAl Ill-POll I lNG Oil BILLING INSTnUCTIONS 

IIMF 

ANALYSIS REQUEST _.6 81 0 9 3 6 5 

RECEIVEOPY 

RCCEIVEO OY' 

.. 
• 



•' ! ! ;- + '-. • ' - •• 

. ~ . -. '·. ' ~-:· "I' -

TO 6042665391 

·llli1i\J - '~pl!fls 
mM.. ~'t't 10l\i'4 

P.02 

2002 10 18 

Permits & Uoenan o.partmen~ 
Vancouver Ctty Hatl, East Wing I 
453 West 12., Avenue ! 

Project V9~350 

MICHAEL MARK 
Building Insp. - Dist No. 

VANCOUVER,BC i 
VSV 1V4 

i 

'&.> t\'"l-~ ~f) 'l-
ATTENTION: Mr. Hank ~eyama, Environmen1aj Pmtecti~ Officer 

REFERENCE: E.-~s.ion 
~02 Gr~He, Vancouver, BC 

I 

On behalf ot Imperial C)t.l L.irfltte<:t (tOl), ~rrow EnvitOnment.l CQnstJftants Inc. {Morrow) 
provided environmental oonsu,ing services dUring the stte de0omm4stlonmg, si1e assessment 
and remediation &cti~ conctiuctec:t at 1he above referenced site. The ~ialion program 
plaMed for the site ~s n,ow b~n completed. Acce~. hydi'QC8rbon ~ed soli on the site 
was e)(cavated prior to the ~~pment of the property &ntO • new semce station. 

i 
We trust that the foregoing lnfprmation is sufficient for your CUITent requirements. Should yQu 
require any further information or have any questions please do not heSitate to contact the 
undersigned. f 

Meredtth Guest, P. Eng. 
Project Manager 

I 

l 
' I 

f 
MOAAOYi ENVIRONMENT AU CONSUlTANTS INC. 

co: Ms. Linda Eastcctt, tm~rial Oil Llm!Wd, Burnaby, BC 

I 
I 
I 

I 

~J51 t:-Wir\l. ~V" tJntis"CC~'VI"bb>~ C••n101 V&£ ::IH1 • P.,on• (I'D') S\5-515 1 • f U teGo) "l1:'o..SI:i0 

HEAO OFFICE : DURNI-"", 8C • A.ft;IONALOFFtCr.S· t<eLO'M'i-'.C"&..c;;AAV.I!OM¢NTON. WINN IPEG 

iv•c:torla. o.j H 1\ " .,no ' r ..... u:e l'rtnc• Got~O'!l"~ C<lnoroo~ 

City of Vancouver FOI #2017-513, p14)eQ1.8fl. 02 
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• CITY OF VANCOUVER 
COMMUNITY SERVICES 
Licences and Inspections Department 
Inspections Division 

FAX TRANSMISSION 

August 24, 2001 at 11:39 AM 

To: Kerri Dundas 

Org•anrzation: MWLAP 

From: Hank Uyeyama, Environmental Protection 
Officer 

Organization: Community Services 

Subject: 5702 Granvilre Street 

Number of Pages being Transmitted: 7 

Original t o Follow: No 

Reply to the Attention of: Hank Uyeyama 

Message: 

• 

Fax: (604) 582-5334 

Phone:· 

Fax: 604.873-7963 

Phone: 604.873-7732 

I am forwarding a site profile for the above subject site for your review. The site 

profile is for a Rezoning Application to redevelop the site for the purposes of gasoline station -

split island, motor vehicle wash and retail store, 10 off-street parking. If you have any questions 

please contact me at 873-7732. 

Regards Hank 

453 West 12th Avenue Vancouver Be V5Y 1V4 111" 604.873.7601 Fax: 873.7100 
www.ctty.vancouver.bc.ca 
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BRITISH 
OWMBIA 

'8'804 584 9751 

Date: SEP 2 4 l001 

VIA FAX ONLY: (780) 440-8124 

Imperial Otl Ltmiled 
325 - 94os so• suoet 
Edmonton. AB T6.B 2T4 

Attent:on: Heillher Hynes 

Dear Heather Hynes; 

BC Et\V. PROT. LIIR f4Joo1 / 00l 

• [Rl ~nY«t U!!. IDJ 
SEP 2 4 2001 

Your Ftle: 
Olr File: 26250-2017476 

SITE 7476 

Rc: Site P.rofl.lt Submission/Notice of Intent to Undertake Independent Remediation 
Application for Rezoning 
5702 Granville Street, Vancouver 
PID: 009-014·772 

This letter 15 to acknowledge receipt or a satisfactorily completed sne profile pertnmtng to the 
above-referenced si:e. We also acknowledge receipt of a notice or mtem to undertake 
ir.dependcnt remediation at this site 10 accordance "''ith cla'-!se 3.2. 1 of draft Guidance Document 
F.4 - ''Invesugauon and Remediation Proces~es and Local Government Perm!! Process", dated 
Noverr.ber 26. J 991 An e!ectro:tic CO?Y of draft Guidance Document #4 c~n be obta1ned fror:1 
the nintstry 's contaminated sites web page located ar 
http://www .elo.gov .bc.calepdlepd palcontam si te~/guilbnceli ndex.ht mi. 

Based O:l these su!>mJssions and sub;ect to :he sausfactory fulfillment of your obhgaCJons as 
spec1ficd in the draft gutdance document. the :ninistry does not presently rcq"Jire subrr.tSSIOn of l 
site lnve3ugauon repor: under section 26.2 of the Waste ManaGement ;.,·t. - Release from the 
requirement to submit a si:e investigacon report is being granted at this time because we 
understand that site mvesug&ions are bcmg conducted as part of an tndependent remediation 
process. Plei!.$C be advised that the absence of a report submission requirement does noL 

necessanly me01n th.at lhe site is not a co:ltaminatcd site. A Contaminated Sites Services 
Applica:ion Fonn and a lener and table 3ummariting lr.ey infotmauon requirement3 for 
investigation and remediation repon submiss1ons can be obuuned from the ministry's regional 
contaminated mes web page located at ntto://www.env goy bc,ea/sry/wlaplo2/contam/index htm. 

Please also be advised of the follo wing: 

• the above decision :>ertajns only to the subject application. As such. and by copy of thjs 
letter. the mini§try requests that the municipality cont.act us for further advice 10 connection 

Ministry ol W~ter, l..~nd 
and A ir Protection 

R~on.~ Opera•ion> 
.__er lo-la nlartd Flag on 
Con:am;,al!d Si:es 

Mailingl\.oc:al on Address. T~lephone: teo• ) se<·S~ro 
10470 152 Str:w:t Facsotn <¥. (604\ 582-S33-' 
SUPI'IEY 80 V~ OYJ 

2 

w1th any futu.re awlicl.tio:ls for [}tis site identified m section 26. 1 of the W'aste Mant1gement 
dQ; 

• in general, the mmtst.ry is not opposed to issuance of permits which will facilitate 
mvestigation and remediation of potentially contaminated sites. ln cases of site demolition, 
we recommend that a survey of building materials and equipment be undertaken to Jdentify 
any materials that requue special management; City of Vancouver FOI #2017-513, page 0187 

• the mirustry recorrunends that r?~.review all aspects .of rllc government's contaminated sites 



City of Vancouver FOI #2017-513, page 0188

' CONr!NUE FRO~ PREVIOUS PAGE 001 

the ministry recornme.e that you review all aspects of the go- ment's contaminated sites 
legislauon and supponing g'.Jideline documents and protocols to ensure that all required 
infonnation is coUecred and documented during investigation and remediation of the site; and 

• those persons undertaking site investigations and remediation at contaminated sites 1n British 
Columbia are required to do so in accordance w1th the requirements of the Waste 
Manage~nt Act and regt;lat!Ons (e.g. Contanunated Sites Regulation, Special Waste 
Regulation etc.). The ministry considers these persons responsible for ensuring that "onsite .. 
contaminants are not migratir.g "offsite'' and that any associated human health or environmental 
impacts ("on" or "offsite") are identified and addressed, including written notificatlon to any 
potentially affected parties (e.g. adjacent land owners/occupants, municipalities, utility 
companies etc.). The ministry shall be copied on all notifications 

Decisions of a manager may be appealed under part 7 of the Waste ManagemenJ Act. 

[f you have any questions about !his letter please contact Stephen Dankevy at (604) 582-5375. 

6DOJ 
Alan McCamm~.Geo. 
Assistant Regio~Yw"~~: ~anager 
kdl 

cc: Hank Uyeyama, City of Vancouver. FAX: (604) 873-7963 



City of Vancouver FOI #2017-513, page 0189

2000/01 / 17 I 1.20.52 <= Pennits PRISM Properties=> City of Vancouver 
PSAJOO.OO PSP300D Address - Action Detail Page_! of I 
Address: 5702 GRANVILLE ST Group 81: ENV PROTECTNINSPN 

Status : OPEN 
Date Action by Action Action specific 

OOJAN 17 H UYEY AMA 060 OPEN GROUP 
OOJA.t'll 7 H UYEYAY!A N 15 FlLERESE ARCH 01 
OOJAN L 7 H UYEY A.l\1.A R61 fNFORMATLON GNEN 
OOJA 17 H UYEY A.\1A 993 SEE INTERNAL NOTES 

Reference 

ROUTINE 
RECORDS FOUND 

fl=Help F2=Priot F3=Jump F4=Table F5=Refresh F6=Page F7=Prev 
F8=Next F9=Dcsc fll =Update FU=Return Fl3=Last update by 
F14=Action attributes fl5=Notes F16=Busioess license 
F17=Addr insp schedule F18=Address inqui ry F2 1=At1d ress/permit search 
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2000101117 11.20.42 
PSA270.00 PSP270CW 

<= Permits PRJ M Properties=> 
Perm it - pdate Note 

City of Vancouver 
Page_l of I 

AD424427: ADDRESS CONTROL 
ote type: L'iTER.l'iAL NOTES 

Addres : 5702 GRAl'lVILL E T 
Las t update by: H YEY A.MA 

Date updated : OOJA 17 Title : ENV PROTECTIO IN PECTJON 

0 I Jan 17/00:- Re: File Research:- Following records were found· (I) inspection on December 8/75 shO\\ that there were 4 -
02 5000 gal underground storage tank ( UST) for gasoline and I - 500 gal UST for waste oil. (2) an enforcement letter 
03 from the Cil:y dated November 12/76 was sent to Imperial Oi l Limited at 475 West Georgia to take a necessary corrective 
04 action for pumps which are losing prime, (3) noted dispensers \\ere leaking during the inspection on Nov I 0176. ( 4) the 
05 manager of the service station reported inventory loss of 1100 litre of gasoline during February 1985, (5) an UST was 
06 removed in \!larch 1986 and (6) a Development and Building Permit was issued to construct a kio k on the site on March 
07 I 0/97. 
08 
09 
10 
II 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

File has been updated. 
F l=Help F2=print 
F l2=Return 
Fl8=Delete note 

FS=R efresh 
Fl3=Jnsert line 
Fl9=Prevl0 

F6=P age F7=Prev page F8=Next page Fll=Update 
F l4=Delete line FlS=Prev note Fl6=Next note 
F20= extJO F22=Print note 



SITE PROFILE fuRM 
Environmental Protection Branch 

N~ 0 0 7 3 
No. 

To: \\J\,?eRI&l. 0 I L. L\f). Date: A \JCoU'>I ~Y.) .5(oo I 
From: (I T'( 0~ \/trN COlJ 'iER ... 
Srte Profile Address: Mailing Address: 

Cheque Enclosed? ci?'ves Cheque ~PP91l3 1<6 Amount$ 50.00 
0 No 

Attached Cheque to be deposited into Account #60-09-91 04-340. 
White: Environmental Protection 
Yellow: Accounting Department 

City of Vancouver FOI #2017-513, page 0191 
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•• 
Uyeyama, Hank 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

• 
Roberts, Doug 
Monday, March 04, 2002 10:58 AM 
Murphy, David 

• 
Subject: 

Uyeyama, Hank; Kyle, Tracy 
RE: 5702 Granville Street- Road dedication tor comer-cut 

Yes, I have reviewed the Information sent to us by the environmental consultant on behalf of Esso, and have discussed 
this with Tracy Kyle in Projects (Eng Dept). We concur with the assessment that their is low risk of contamination in the 
corner cut-off and therefore approve the dedication and release any holds we had on the site ... 

~Original Message-­
From: Murphy, David 
Sent March 4, 2002 9:20 AM 
To Roberts, Doug 
Subject FW: 5702 Granville Street- Road dedication for comer-cut 

Please adv1se on Lawrence's note below. 

-Onginal Message-
From. lawrence.ng@esso.com [mailto:lawrence.ng@esso.com) 
Sent Monday, March 04, 2002 9:13AM 
To: PNDHM@xmail.city.vancouver.bc.ca 
Subject: RE: 5702 Granville Street - Road dedication for corner-cut 

David: 

Our Engineering Dept has been in contact with Doug Roberts ( sent some drill ing results ) and I believe the 1ssue of 
potential contamination of the dedication area is resolved. You can obviously confirm directly with Doug Roberts. 

Hopefully this should allow the subdiv1s1on to be finalized. 

Please advise 1f there are any other issues. 

Lawrence Ng 
Real Estate Manager 
3232 Underhill Ave 
Burnaby, B.C VSA 3C7 

phone: 604 420-3195 
fax: 604 420-3196 
cell: 604 81'7 -0530 

email. lawrence.ng@esso.cam 

> -Origmal Message--
> From: Murphy, David [SMTP:david_murphy@city.vancouver.bc cal 
> Sent February 4, 2002 9:58AM 
> To: 'lawrence.ng@esso.com' 
> Cc: Roberts, Doug; Naundorf, Daniel 
> Subject: RE 5702 Granville Street- Road dedication for comer-cut 
> 
> The soiltssues and process at this site are somewhat confustng. Basically, 
> the approvals you have from the Ministry do not require an investigation 
> report at this time, as the use remains the same, and the guidance document 
> allows you to apply far an AlP if off-site contamination is fou~d . However, 
>it is City policy not to take dedicated land for road or lane untt l we have 
> clearance that the dedicated area is not contaminated. So, the approvals 
> you have are sufficient for the development site, but a different standard 
> applies to the small area being dedicated to the C1ty for road. 
> 
> If you have further questions an this please contact Doug Roberts 
> (873-7567). 

1 
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> • > 
> Dav1d Murphy 
> SubdiVISion & Strata Title Coordinator 
>tel. 604-873-7556 fax: 604-873-7060 
> david_murphy@city.vancouver.bc.ca 
> 
> 
> --Onginal Message--
> From: lawrence.ng@esso.com (mailto:lawrence.ng@esso com] 
>Sent: Friday, January 25, 2002 7:19AM 
> To: PNDHM@xmail.etty vancouver.bc.ca 
> Cc: lynda@hoespc02.exxonmobil.com; challis@city.vancouver.bc.ca 
> Subject: RE: 5702 Granville Street - Road dedication for comer-cut 
> 
> 
> David· 
> 

• 

> We have already received clearance from the Ministry via letter dated Sept 
> 24, 2001 from Alan McCammon, Assistant Regional Waste Manager. Hank Uyeyama 
> from the City of Vancouver was copied on th1s letter which provides 
> clearance to the City for the issuance of permits related to the rezoning 
> application 
> 
> There should be no further clearance required Please adv1se 1f there 1s an 
> issue as I would like to finalize this rezoning 
> 
> Lawrence Ng 
> Real Estate Manager 
> 3232 Underhill Ave 
> Burnaby, B.C. V5A 3C7 
> 
> phone: 604 420-3195 
> fax: 604 420-3196 
>cell: 604 817-0530 
> 
> email. lawrence.ng@esso.com 
> 
> > --Original Message--
>>From: Murphy, David (SMTP:david_murphy@ctty.vancouver.bc.ca] 
>>Sent January 24, 2002 12:40 PM 
>> To: 'lawrence.ng@esso.com' 
> > Cc: Chall is, Lynda 
> > Subject: 5702 Granville Street- Road dedication for comer-cut 
>> 
> > Lawrence, 
>> 
> > Please be advised that the subdivision to complete the road corner cut, 
> > required as a condition of rezoning approval, has been put on hold, until 
> > clearance 1s rece1ved from the Ministry of Water, Land and Air Protection 
> > (MWLAP) for the dedicated area. Please contact me if you have any 
> additional 
> > questions. 
>> 
>> 
> > David Murphy 
> > Subdivision & Strata Title Coordinator 
>> tel: 604-873-7556 fax: 604-873-7060 
> > david_murphy@city.vancouver.bc.ca 
>> 

2 
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Permits & Licenses Department 
Vancouver City Hall, East Wing 
453 West 121h Avenue 
VANCOUVER, BC 
VSY 1V4 

co~:.:-1·.: ~ .. 1·. !:."~ ~. 11c, . c :;;;p 

1 t"'"'~o:: :Pro;ecti\<9~~'1 

ATTENTION: Mr. Hank Uyeyama, Environmental Protection Officer 

REFERENCE: Esso Service Station 
5702 Granville, Vancouver, BC 

On behalf of Imperial Oil Limited (IOL), Morrow Environmental Consultants Inc. (Morrow) 
provided environmental consulting services during the site decommissioning, site ·assessment 
and remediation activities conducted at the above referenced site. The remediation program 
planned for the site has now been completed. Accessible hydrocarbon impacted soil on the site 
was excavated prior to the redevelopment of the property into a new service station. 

We trust that the foregoing information is sufficient for your current requirements. Should you 
require any further information or have any questions please do not hesitate to contact the 
undersigned. 

Meredith Guest P. Eng. 
Project Manager 

MORROW ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS INC. 

MAG/js 
T:W9\V9335\LA t8Kl..£>AOOC 

cc: Ms. Linda Eastcott. Imperial Oil limited. Burnaby, BC 

5151 canada Way. Burnaby, BnushColumbia. Can<~da VSE 3N1 • Phone (004) Q15·~ 1 51 • Fax (604) S1S.51&l 

HE.AO OFFICE. BURNABY, BC • REGIONAL OFFICES: KElOWNACAL GA RY.EDMONTON, WINNIJ">E G 

v ,ctona, Nana •mo . Teflace. Prince George, Cra~ti41 Vancouver FOI #2017-513, page 0194 
www morrowerw ,com 

--------------------------------·----------------· 
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CllY OF VANCOUVER 
COMMUNITY SEIMCES 
licenCes and lnspectionls Depa~t 
Inspections Dtvtsion 

1tww lngectton Record 

Property A.ddtHa: Pennlt Dldlt ~= 02110131 

5702 Granville Sewer P.mttt No. SE: 01848C 

Dlatrld Number: 83 oa(~ 423082 -Record Dete: I I 
yy 1 mm I dd 

Dete 
TYSN of lns,.ctlon (yy/mmldd 

) 

\->!?~'5 IN.S~12Di~GO 'Y/t.-...m tJ\~ 1 tJ 3sJeL ()2,7, Y,'1 -c 
£7~l 'rt-..4 ~s ·-r..:. pfc_ A c (..,.;..,p r.;;.. ~ -.f:,"-1 \) t' -:1- ~~tlol 
~ ~-v ~ \1.-1 o2 ~A- i / o"2, 

(oNN.E-C:'(~ ·~ ..... ( Ccr-t ~~ ~-I(~ 

FIMIAppnwal Ll-. L;.P-1:~ ~t7u"3 

anspectov 
/Jh 

.-.£~..lil / 
~,~r---
~ 

Lc..~ 

L~~ 

Lw~ 

LLtt-r / 
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CITY OF VANCOUVER ORIGINAL -Applicant 
SEWER BRANCH :'u~~~ ·Treasurer 

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT 
Connection Cl'large /.'~ ~ 
Cr. No. 11030450625 $ ,...._,...,,rt2!!Z't.a:&" 
Inspection Fee 
60099104325 

APPUCATION FOR PUBLIC PINK-Superln1llndent 
$ 1 71J,f~: SEWER CONNECTION WHITE · Supetin~ 

GS,T. Not applicable 
Misc. 

$ - _Q,QQ_ (For ..._tt.... orw-~ or two>-r.may dwelling) 'fEllOW- Plumbing 
G.S. T. REG. # R1213411042 t. I •' Q t ~ • tJC 

11030450825 $ t ·· '-1 ll ~0 

s '~ AA&C'lt1Address: .... S.L.L7~0::...2.....__&~AuA11N:lL'L~lL"'"L......,E.:.-. Date----=-' ....:· 1-'-r-'J...._. _,_. __ Tolal Cherge 

(new) Map~ Profile _6.2:1_ 
Lm __ ~AQ_ __________ __ 

Received lrom ----------~.___:_ _ _ _ 
THIS PERMfT IS RESTRICTED AS MMKEO BELOW 

~---------~------
H 

PUMP OISCkARGE fROM FIXTUI'IES BELOW STREET 

PLIMP DISCHARGE FROM FIXTURES BELOW LAIIE 

Telephone ___ .:,.."_:•:,_ _ _:,_ ________ _ PUMP DISCHARGE FROM FIXTURES BELOW ELEV,t.:TION 

PUMP ALL SANITARY FIXTURES 

- 'IS.~t.. 

The City does not warrant the accuracy of lhe information 
provided on this permit Circumstances may prevent the City from 
Installing the sewer connection at lhe location and deplh Shown 

Approximate Location: (To be detennlned by surveyors paint mark on this permit 
~ 1J') on lte ) The owner •e responsible lor ensuring that the plumo1ng system 

Diameter o1 sewer connee1lon ..J5D~ Sen. 2...Df1tw... Stm. 
Sewer connection will tle 1111o lhe twinnedtoombitled ~sew~ 
lmdel' W 4=/ s'( A v£ ··~·--·-·· 

8 
· A;\ . ''»-~~p~posed building or renovations can adequately drain to 

(N. S.if)W) ot(N. S, E.~::;;, proper1y l1ne -<i~hc sewer connection Installed by the City regardleS$. of 

Depth , (I rt at Pro"""'• L" e) (Subj-ee1 to Field Condhioi\S) its actuallocat~n and actual depth and for requesting the inspection 
:. nve ~""" "J •n _ ._ _ of that connectiOn. 
Z... 6 2 ""' 8elow Centre Lrne otSLane Any requests for changes received alter a connecbon crew lias 
-----8elow Paim Marte at Back ot Sidewalk arrived at the site w!IJ cause installation delays and additional costs 

which lhe applicant hereby <~grees to pay. ' 
Elevation of invert !II property line: 'J.f t h •• 
NoM: Sani181y PIJM will be to 1M left ofl!leltonn pipe wl>tln iooking 

at the P'IIP411'ty !rom lhe- - ln. 
Note: Mechllnleal pl.ln tevitw ma~ rb\llt in addiliOflal charg" 

(e.g. eldra>deplh, new wye loeallrone). 
Contact Sew• DMign @ 873·73571or lnlormallon. 

Rema~: ------------------

Utllllles oopred by - - - - - - - ----- - --

Accepted on behall of the ow~er : 
.. . '-l.o· · ~ .. .... r.' 

Appficant's Signature ------------~--

Print Name _ _ ~--------------

City Eng111eering Dept 
Pet_:_ ________ _ _ ____ ~--------

FOR INSTALLATlON sCHEDULING, CONTACT 
SEWERS OPERAl iONS @ 327-8121. 

Utili des checl(ed by - ------- - - ------

CONNECTION RECORD 

Map No, _____ Profile ___ __ Lot_____ Address---- - - --- ---------

Date Begun Date Completed--- - - - --------- - --

Sfze Installed (San.) _ ____ mm (Stm.) ____ _ mm length from City sewerlo property line --------m 

Depjh @ p.l. - - --- - m 8elow centre line ~Street/Lane Depth or trench at top of riser--- ------ ---m 

- -----m Below paint marl< at walk Horizontal diStance from City sewer to lop ol nser 

Depth@ wye (San.) _ _ _ _ _ m (S\m.) - - --- m ______ m 

End ol Connection -- ----- - m (N. S. E, W} ol (N. S. E. 1M Prop«1y Line 89 

City Hoollup: Q Yes 0 No StreetCU.t ------- ------ ---------- ---- - --- -
Groul1,d Coodilions; _______ _ ______ _____________________ _ 

Remar~ -----------------------------------------------

Subforeman (print-name)-------------- FO<eman 

100\bA-75 
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District 

Search I 
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responsible 
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® EV - ENV CONTAMINATION FACS DESIGN & MGMT 01 - OPEN 15 Jul 2015 

ction Details 

Date Action by Action Action specifics Reference 

15 Jul 2015 L KWAN 060 - OPEN GROUP 

15 Jul2015 LKWAN N15 - FILE RESEARCH 16 - RECORDS FOUND 

15 Jul 2015 L KWAN 993 - SEE INTERNAL NOTES 
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@ 81 - ENV PROTECTN INS PN ENV PROTECTION 01- OPEN 17 Jan 2000 

ction Details 
Date Action by Action Action specifics Reference 

17 Jan 2000 H UYEYAMA 060 - OPEN GROUP 

17 Jan 2000 H UYEYAMA N15 - FILE RESEARCH 01- ROUTINE 

17 Jan 2000 H UYEYAMA R61 - INFORMATION GNEN - RECORDS FOUND 

17 Jan 2000 H UYEYAMA 993 - SEE INTERNAL NOTES 

17 Aug 2001 H UYEYAMA N12- SOIL ASSESSMENT 12- REZONING/SUBDNISN 

17 Aug 2001 H UYEYAMA R32- FOLLOW-UP REQUIRED - RE: REZONING 

17 Aug 2001 H UYEYAMA 993 - SEE I NTERNAL NOTES 

24 Aug 2001 H UYEYAMA NSS - SITE PROFILE FWD 25- M.O.E. REVIEW 

24 Aug 2001 H UYEYAMA 993 - SEE INTERNAL NOTES - RE : REZONING 

24 Aug 2001 H UYEYAMA R62 - INFORMATION RECVD -$50 REC'D 

25 Sep 2001 H UYEYAMA N12- SOIL ASSESSMENT 12 - REZONING/SUBDNISN 

25 Sep 2001 H UYEYAMA R90 - ACCEPTED - RE:REZONING 

25 Sep 2001 H UYEYAMA 993 - SEE INTERNAL NOTES 

27 Nov 2001 H l)YEYAMA N03 - ROUTINE MONITOR 03 - REFERRAL 

27 Nov 2001 H UYEYAMA R61 - INFORMATION GNEN - JOINT INSPECTION 

27 Nov 2001 H UYEYAMA 993 - SEE INTERNAL NOTES - ENV HEALTH 

20 Dec 2001 N MCCREEDY 993- SEE INTERNAL NOTES - PLAN CHECKING 

14 Jan 2002 H UYEYAMA N12- SOIL ASSESSMENT 12 - REZONING/SUBDNISN 
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14 Jan 2002 H UYEYAMA R32 - FOLLOW-UP REQUIRED - RE: SUBDIVISION -

14 Jan 2002 H UYEYAMA 993 - SEE INTERNAL NOTES - -

04 Mar 2002 H UYEYAMA N12- SOIL ASS ESSMENT 12 - REZONING/SUBDIVISN -

04 Mar 2002 H UYEYAMA R90 - ACCEPTED - RE: SUBDIVISION -

04 Mar 2002 H UYEYAMA 993 - SEE I NTERNAL NOTES - -

09 Sep 2002 H UYEYAMA N30 - APPLICATION 01- ROUTINE -

09 Sep 2002 H UYEYAMA R90 - ACCEPTED - RE: BU422910 -

09 Sep 2002 H UYEYAMA 993 - SEE INTERNAL NOTES - -

17 Sep 2002 H UYEYAMA N31 - ISSUE SC PERMIT 10 - SRCE CNTRL PERMIT sc- 020327 

17 Sep 2002 H UYEYAMA 993 - SEE I NTERNAL NOTES - -

27 Sep 2002 H UYEYAMA R62 - INFORMATION RECVD - GVRD -

27 Sep 2002 H UYEYAMA 993- SEE INTERNAL NOTES - -

27 Sep 2002 H UYEYAMA N03 - ROUTI NE MONITOR 02- COMPLAINT VI - 10354 

22 Oct 2002 H UYEYAMA N12- SOIL ASS ESSM ENT 01- ROUTINE. -

22 Oct 2002 H UYEYAMA R62 - INFORMATION RECVD - MORROW ENV -

22 Oct 2002 H UYEYAMA 993 - SEE INTERNAL NOTES - -

23 Oct 2002 H UYEYAMA N30- APPLICATION 01- ROUTINE -

23 Oct 2002 H UYEYAMA R90 - ACCEPTED - RE: BU423092 -
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23 Oct 2002 H UYEYAMA 993- SEE INTERNAL NOTES - -

20 Jan 2003 H UYEYAMA N30- APPLICATION 01- ROUTINE -

20 Jan 2003 H UYEYAMA R90 - ACCEPTED - RE: OC418851 -

20 Jan 2003 H UYEYAMA 993 - SEE INTERNAL NOTES - -

OS Dec 2005 H UYEYAMA N12 - SOIL ASS ESSM ENT 01- ROUTINE -

05 Dec 200S H UYEYAMA R62- INFORMATION RECVD -FROM MOE -

OS Dec 200S H UYEYAMA 993 - SEE INTERNAL NOTES - -

OS Sep 2006 LKWAN N12- SOIL ASS ESSMENT 07 - FILED - DOMINO -

05 Sep 2006 L KWAN 993 - SEE INTERNAL NOTES - -

OS Sep 2006 LKWAN R62 - INFORMATION RECVD -FROM MOE -
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Address I 5702 1 to !GRANVILLE ST Search I 
ote Types 

Note Type Number of notes for this perm it 

@ 09- INTERNAL NOTES 1 
otes 

Number litle Included? 
List 
seq 

Updated By Date Updated 

081 ENV PROTECTION INSPECTION 081 L KWAN OS Sep 2006 

Jan 17/00:- Re: File Research:- Following records were found: (1) inspection on December 8/75 show that there were 4-

5000 gal underground storage tank ( UST ) for gasoline and 1 - 500 gal UST for waste oil, (2) an enforcement letter 

from the City dated November 12/76 was sent to Imperial Oil Limited at 475 West Georgia to take a necessary corrective 

action for pumps which are losing prime, {3) noted dispensers were leaking during t he inspection on Nov 10/76, (4) the 

manager of the service station reported inventory loss of 1100 littre of gasoline during February 1985, (5) an UST was 

removed in March 1986 and (6) a Development and Building Permit was issued to construct a kiosk on the site on March 

10/97. 

Aug 17/01:- Re:Rezoning:- A site profile is required for the above referenced site. 

Aug 24/01:- A site profile for the above referenced site have been forwarded to the Ministry of Water, Land and Air 

Protection ( MWLAP) for their review. Hold approval of rezoning until we receive a c learance from the MWLAP. 

Sept 25/01:- Re: Rezoning:- Received a copy of Letter from t he Ministry of Water, Land and Air Protection ( MLWLAP) 

for the above site Re: S'ite Profile Submission/Notice of Intent to Undertake Independent Remediation Application for 

Rezoning 5702 Granville Street. The ministry replied that: (1) does not presently require submission of a site 

investigation report under section 26.2 of the Waste Management Act, (2) re leased from submission of a site 

investioation reoort is oranted at this time since site investioations are conducted as a oart of an indeoendent 
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remediation process, {3} above dec ision pertains only to t he above rezoning application and {4) any future 

application for t he site requires a further advice from the Ministry. Rezoning Application is approved. Please note 

that future application such as Subdivision, Demolition and/or Development require.s a clearance· from the MWlAP. 

Nov 27/01:- Referral from Env ironmental Health: - Arnaud Zondag, Environmental Health Inspector passed on a complaint 

of gasoline odour in t he house south of the above service station. The odour in the house occurs periodically. 

Arnaud Zondag and myself conducted a joint inspect ion of the service station. There is a vent pipe from the underground 

storage tanks ( UST) located by the south east side of the property. When restocking the UST, a vapour recovery system 

is used, minimizing loss of gasoline vapour. At t he time of inspection, we did not smell any gasoline odour by the south 

side of the property, closest point t o t he house in question. We also spoke to a ,gas service attendant and he informed 

us that he did not notice any strong odour of gasoline while at work. I have informed t he complainant of above findings. 

Dec20/01: - Building Permit Plans are required for our qpproval for this new gas station and car wash. An erosion and 

sediment control plan is required during construction 

Jan 14/02:- Re: Subdivision:- Requested an advice from the Minist ry of Water, Land and Air Protection ( MWLAP) for the 

above subdivision application. Hold approval until we receive a c learance from t he MWlAP. 

Mar 4/02:- Re: Subdivision:- Doug Roberts have reviewed the information t hat was forwarded to us by the Environmental 

Consultant on behalf of Imperial Oil Limited and determined t hat there is low risk of contamination in the corner 

cut- off (north-west corner of the site). Subdivision for the corner cut-off dedication to t he City is approved from 

our branch. 

Sept 9/02:- Re: BU422910:- Received a c learance from t he MWlAP { see notes under Sept 24/01 }. BU422910 is approved. 

Sept 17/ 02:- Re: SC020327 :- Issued waste discharge permit SC020327 for the above site. The permit is for 90 days from 

September 19, 2002 and authorizes discharge of 200 cubic metres of treated groundwater from the site to t he sanitary 

sewer at a maximum rate of 200 I/ min. 
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Sept 27/02:- Received a complaint that t he gasoline vapour generated from t he remediation project at t he above site was 

draw into t he complainant 's house and the occupants of the house becoming ill from t he vapour. I inspected t he above 

site and fo llow ing is my observation : (1) there was no gasoline vapour odour by t he complainant 's house and yards [ AIM 

gas detect or was reading 0% LEL L complainant was not home at the t ime of inspection, unable t o measure ambient air in 

the house for gasoline, (3) remediation is t aking place on nort h s.ide of t he property, away from the COfTllJainant's 

house, (5) prevailing wind at t he time of inspection was sout herly direction, away from t he house and (6) whenever the 

soil was scooped up by t he front end loader, AI M gas detect or had a reading of 3% LEL (measurement taken on t he c ity 

sidewalk, nort heast side of t he propert y ) , but quickly drop off to 0% LEL since gasoline vapour dissipated quickly 

in air. I spoke t o Kelli DeWitt, f ield t echnician from Morrow Environment al, and was informed t hat during remediation 

on the sout h side of t he propert y [ completed in 1 day], c losest to the complainant's house, whenever t he soil was 

scooped up, t he GasTech gas det ector nad a reading of 200- 300 ppm gasoline (equivalent to 2- 3% LEL ) but t he 

reading quickly drop off t o 0 ppm and also complainant was verbally abusing t he workers on site. This is an independent 

remediat ion of site for preparation of const ruction of a new service station w ith convenience store and car wash. I 

spoke t o Larry Avanthay, GVRD Air Quality Officer, and informed him of t he above f indings. Larry mentioned t hat t hey 

received a complaint in regards to air quality from the service station by t he same cornplaJnant last year and they 

sent letters t o the complainant with their findings and recommendations. I was unable t o get in contact w ith t he 

Environment al Health inspector on the day of complaint for joint inspection. There is very little that can be done 

for t he complaint , only recommendation is t o make sure t hat all t he windows are closed ( one of basement w indow was open 

at t he time of inspect ion ) t o minimized any vapour from draw int o t he house. The cornp1ainant also cont acted the Fire 

Department ( last week? ), and t he Hazmat Response Team responded to the complaint w ith no action t aken. 

Oct 22/02:- Received a c losure letter from the Morrow Environmental Consultant s for the independent remediation of 
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the above site. Information received was that the accessible hydrocarbon impacted soil on the site was excavated. 

Oct 23/02:- Re: BU423092:- BU423092 is approved on a performance basis. Following measures are installed for the above 

project: ( 1) a concrete retaining wall wit h cedar fence 6' high CJ, (2) four piezometer for the underground storage 

tank UST CJ, (3) 3- 46,000 litre double wall UST, (4) emergency spill sump w ith 1m3 liquid capaciy at north-west 

side, (5) monitoring well at north-east side, by vent pipes, (6) a stage 1 vapour recovery system, (7) submerged 

turbine pumps, double wall piping to the dispenser, (8) Veeder Root tank monitoring system, (9). tank level monitors; 

(10) vent pipes at north-east side, (11) sediment pit for car washing operation outlet pipe from the pit to 

extend to 600 mm from bottom and install quarter bends to in lei!: piP.es, from compartment 1-2 and compartment 2-3, 

1000 mm from bottomCJ and (12) 50 GPM grease trap for the convenience store. 

Jan 20/03:- Re: OC418851 :- Additional chantJer was added to the sediment pit for further separation of sediments. 

OC418851 is approved on a performance basis. 

Dec 5/05 :- Received information from Kerri Dundas, MOE, that the Guidance Document 4 Process is not cofll)leted for the 

previous upgrade of the site ( independent remediation ). Kerri wil l contact Keith Tanner, Imperial Oil Ltd for meeting 

and discussion of c losure report. Hold Business licence until we receive a clearance letter from MOE. 

Sept 5/06: Received information with respect to theIR undertaken by Imperial Oil, and MoE requests addit ional work to 

be carreied out at the .site including confirrnatiory sampling of soil near the eastern site boundary to ensure contami-

nation has not migrated offsite onto neighbouring property. Sampling results to be submitted to MoE for final closure. 




